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WARRANTY DEED

KNOW ALL BY THESE PRESENTS, that ROBERT E. PUTNAM, JR. and CYNTHIA J.
PUTNAM, husband and wife, both of 20 Dunlin Way, Portsmouth, New Hampshire
03801, for consideration paid grant to ROBERT C. MONTVILLE and JULIANNA
MONTVILLE, husband and wife, of 617 Woodbury Avenue, Portsmouth, New Hampshire
03801, '

ROCKINGHAM COUNTY
REGISTRY OF DEEDS

with WARRANTY COVENANTS, as joint tenants with rights of survival, the following
"_descr_ibed premises:

A certain tract or parcel of land, situate in the City of Portsmouth, County of
Rockingham and State of New Hampshire, being described as Lot #35 on a plan entitled
"Definitive Subdivision Plan in the City of Portsmouth, NH, Tuckers Cove" by Landtech
Consultants, Inc. dated February 18, 1993 as revised, and recorded in the Rockingham
County Registry of Deeds as Plan D-24827, being more particularly bounded and
described as follows:

030028

Beginning at a point on Odiome Point Road at a comer of the herein described lot
and Lot 36 on said plan; thence on a curve having a radius of 385.00 feet, a distance of
150.00 feet along Odiome Point Road to a comer of Lot 34 on said plan; thence South
55° 57' 18" West along Lot 34, a distance of 367.01 feet to a comer at land now or
formerly of Roland & Clayton Chartier; thence North 60° 44' 35" West along said
Chartier land, a distance of 89.43 feet to fand now or formerly of Barbara F. Barboza;
thence North 54° 52' 48" West along said Barboza land, a distance of 73.54 feet to a
point being a comer of the herein described lot; thence North 34° 48' 48" East along Lot
42, a distance of 147.35 feet to a point; thence North 64° 28' 30" East along Lot 36, a
distance of 307.22 feet to the point of beginning. Containing 69,451 square feet or 1.59
acres, more or less.

2001 HAY -3 PH 1t 17

Subject to an Easement Agreement between Tucker's Cove Limited Liability
Company and Public Service Company of New Hampshire dated October 22, 1998 and
recorded in Book 3343, Page 121 of the Rockingham County Registry of Deeds.

The above Lot is conveyed subject to any and all easements, rights, restrictions,
covenants, conditions, encumbrances, and reservations of record or otherwise, insofar
as the same are in force and applicable to the premises, including, but not limited to, the
following:

1. The terms, easements, covenants, conditions, rights, restrictions, encumbrances,
servitudes, and reservations as described and contained or otherwise set forth within a
‘document entitied "Tucker's Cove Limited Liability Protective Covenant" by and between
Tucker's Cove Limited Liability Company and the City of Portsmouth dated January 28,
1998 and recorded in the Rockingham County Registry of Deeds at Bock 3276, Page
2555, as it may be amended from time to time.
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2. Subject to the terms, easements, covenants, conditions, rights,
restrictions, encumbrances, servitudes, and reservations as set forth in the Declaration
of Protective Covenants promulgated by Tucker's Cove Limited Liability Company dated

December 28, 1998 and recorded in the Rockingham County Registry of Deeds at Book
3357, Page 747, and any amendments thereto.

3. Easements, nghts, restrictions, covenants, reservations and exceptions as
set forth in and/or refeired to in a Quitclaim Deed from Robert A. Shaines, Stuart N.
Shaines, and R & S Trust to Tucker's Cove Limited Liability Company dated September
17, 1983 and recorded in the Rockingham County Registry of Deeds at Book 30086,
Page 2208, insofar as they may apply to the property conveyed herein.

4, Subject to all utility lines, utility pads and easements for utility services
(including, without limitation, electricity, water, gas, telephone, cable television, sewer,

and the like) as may be now or in the future deeded to municipal, quasi-governmental,
and/or private utility companies. :

Subject to the rights reserved by Tucker's Cove Limited Liability Company, for
itself, its successors and assigns, to the fee in all roadways shown on the Subdivision
Plan, until such time as said fee interest is conveyed to the City of Portsmouth.

Subject to the rights reserved by Tucker's Cove Limited Liability Company, for
itself, its successors and assigns, a temporary slope easement over that portion of the
premises that lies within twenty (20) feet of the sideline of the subdivision road for the
purposes of sloping and grading and other work lawfully required by the City of
Portsmouth, New Hampshire. This easement wili automatically terminate upon the
acceptance of the subdivision improvements by the City of Portsmouth.

This is not the homestead properly of said Grantors.

Meaning and intending to convey the same premises conveyed to the Grantors
by deed of Tucker's Cove Limited Liability Company dated October 8, 1999 and
recorded at said Registry of Deeds at Book 3429, Page 1160.

é Cynthia J. ;JSam

STATE OF NEW HAMPSHIRE
COUNTY OF ROCKINGHAM, SS

The foregoing instrument was acknowledged before me by Robert E. F{m;::ﬁﬁ:'éma,,’ )
and Cynthia J. Putnam this 3rd day of May, 2001. & ‘ir_-i-.”'»;.,,
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LOCATION MAP

Borrower: N/A File No.: 150066
Property Address: 175 Odiorne Point Road Case No.:
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FLOOD MAP

Borrower: N/A File No.: 150066
Property Address: 175 Odiorne Point Road Case No.:

City: Portsmouth State: NH Zip: 03801
Lender: Chalmers and Associates, LLC
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175 Odiorne Point Rd
Portsmouth, NH 03801
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FLOOD INFORMATION

Community: CITY OF PORTSMOUTH

Property is NOT in a FEMA Special Flood Hazard Area
Map Number: 33015C0270E

Panel: 0270E

Zone: X

Map Date: 05-17-2005

FIPS: 33015
Source: FEMA DFIRM
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Mo liability is accepted to any third party for any use or misuse of this flood map or its data.
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Vision Government Solutions Page 1 of 3

175 ODIORNE POINT RD

Location 175 QDIORNE POINT RD Assessment $930,800
Mblu 0224/ 0010/ 0031/ / Appraisal $930,800
Acct# 35436 PID 35436
Owner FEDERICI ANNF Building Count 1

Current Value

Appraisal

Valuation Year Improvements Land Total

2014 $663,600 $267,200 $930,800
Assessment

Valuation Year Improvements Land Total
2014 : $663,600 $267,200 $930,800
Owner of Record
Owner FEDERICI ANN F Sale Price $1,090,000
Co-Owner Book & Page 5373/1786
Address 22699 INDIANWOOD DR Sale Date 11/01/2012

SQUTH LYON, MI 48178

Ownership History

Ownership History

Owner Sale Price Book & Page Sale Date

MONTVILLE ROBERT C $172,000 3577/0711

05/03/2001

Building Information

Building 1 : Section 1

Year Built: 2002 Building Photo
Living Area: 4120
Replacement Cost: $698,811
Building Percent 89
Good:
Replacement Cost
Less Depreciation: $621,900
Building Attributes
Field Description
Style Conventional
http://gis.vgsi.com/PortsmouthNH/Parcel.aspx?Pid=35436 1/20/2015

Appendix F: Amidon Case Studies Page 169



Qccupancy 5 1

Exterior Wall 1 ] Wood Shingle
Exterior Wall 2

Roof Structure: Gable/Hip

Roof Cover

Asph/F Gls/Cmp

Interior Wall 1

Drywall/Sheet

Intericr Wall 2

Interior Flr 1 Hardwood
Interior Fir 2 Carpet
Heat Fuel oil {http://images.vasi.com/ photos/PortsmouthNHPhotos//\93\00
Heat Type: . Warm Air \25/28.jpg}
%AC Type: Central Building Layout
Total Bedrooms: 4 Bedrooms .
Total Bthrms: 3
Total Half Baths: 1
! Total Xtra Fixtrs: 2
%Total Rooms: 8
Bath Style: Above Avg Qual
W38 Fireplaces 1
Extra Openings c
Metal Fireplaces ]
Extra Openings c
Building Sub-Areas Legend
Code Description (:;s: I:::_:;g
BAS First Floor 2339 2339
TQS Three Quarter Story 2375 1781
CAN I Cancpy 31 0
CTH Cathedral Ceiling 576 0
FGR Garage, Attached 912 0
FOP Porch, Open 55 0
FSP Porch, Screened ! 2356 0
UM Basement, Unfinished 2339 0
WDK | Deck, Wood 578 0
; 5741 i 4120
Extra Features
Extra Features Legend
: Code Description Size value Bldg #
FBLA FINISHED BSMNT 1250 5.F. $41,700 1t
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Vision Government Solutions

FBLA | FINISHED BSMNT

Page 3 of 3

1250 S.F. | $41,700 1
Land
Land Use Land Line Valuation
Use Code 1010 Size (Acres) 1.59
Description SINGLE FAM MDL-01 Frontage
Zone SRA Depth
Neighborhood 113 Assessed Value $267,200
Alt Land Appr No Appraised Value $267,200
Category
Outbuildings
Outhuildings Legend
No Data for Outbuildings
Valuation History
Appraisal
Valuation Year Improvements Land Total
2013 $616,600 $267,200 $883,800
2012 $629,400 $267,200 $896,600
2011 $629,400 $267,200 $896,600
Assessment
Valuation Year Improvements Land Total
2013 $616,600 $267,200 $883,800
2012 $629,400 $267,200 $896,600
2011 $629,400 $267,200 $896,600

(c) 2014 Vision Gevernment Solutions, Inc. All rights reserved.

hitp://gis.vgsi.com/PortsmouthNH/Parcel.aspx?Pid=35436
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DEFINITION OF MARKET VALUE: The most probable price which a property should bring in a competitive and
open market under all conditions requisite to a fair sale, the buyer and seller, each acting prudently, knowledgeably
and assuming the price is not affected by undue stimulus. Implicit in this definition is the consummation of a sale
as of a specified date and the passing of title from seller to buyer under conditions whereby: (1) buyer and seller
are typically motivated; (2) both parties are well informed or well advised, and each acting in what he considers his
own best interest; (3) a reasonable time is allowed for exposure in the open market; (4) payment is made in terms
of cash in U.S. dollars or in terms of financial arrangements comparable thereto; and (5) the price represents the
normal consideration for the property sold unaffected by special or creative financing or sales concessions granted
by anyone associated with the sale.

STATEMENT OF LIMITING CONDITIONS AND APPRAISER'S CERTIFICATION

CONTINGENT AND LIMITING CONDITIONS: The appraiser's certification that appears in the appraisal reportis
subject to the following conditions:

1. The appraiser will not be responsible for matters of a legal nature that affect either the property being appraised
or the title to it. The appraiser assumes that the title is good and marketable and, therefore, will not render any
opinions about the titte, The property is appraised on the basis of it being under responsible ownership.

2. If the appraiser has provided a sketch in the appraisal report, the sketch is included only to assist the reader of
the report in visualizing the property and is not represented to be to scale and is included to show approximate
relationships.

3. When the appraiser has examined the available flood maps that are provided by the Federal Emergency
Management Agency (or other data sources) and has noted in the appraisal report whether the subject site is
located in an identified Special Flood Hazard Area. Because the appraiser is not a surveyor, he or she makes no
guarantees, express or implied, regarding this determination.

4. The appraiser will not give testimony or appear in court because he or she made an appraisal of the property in
gquestion, unless specific arrangements to do so have been made beforehand.

5. If the Cost Approach was developed, the appraiser has estimated the value of the land at its highest and best
use and the improvements at their contributory value. A definitive opinion regarding conformity to zoning is beyond
the scope of this appraisal assignment and the professional expertise of the appraiser, Should the client require a
definitive conclusion as to zoning conformity, it is suggested that either a licensed surveyor and/or attorney be
consulted. These separate valuations of the land and improvements must not be used in conjunction with any
other appraisal and are invalid if they are so used.

6. The appraiser has noted in the appraisal report any adverse conditions observed during the inspection of the
subject property or that he or she became aware of during the normal research involved in performing the
appraisal. Unless otherwise stated in the appraisal report, the appraiser has no knowledge of any hidden or
unapparent conditions of the property or adverse environmental conditions that would make the property more or
less valuable, and has assumed that there are no such conditions and makes no guarantees or warranties,
express or implied, regarding the condition of the property. The value estimated is based on the assumption that
the property is not negatively affected by the existence of hazardous substances or detrimental environmental
conditions unless otherwise stated in this report. The appraiser is not an expert in the identification of hazardous
substances or detrimental conditions. The appraiser's routine inspection of and inquiries about the subject property
did not develop any information that indicated any apparent significant hazardous substances or detrimental
environmental conditions which would affect the property negatively unless otherwise stated in this report. It is
possible that tests and inspections made by a qualified hazardous substance and environmental expert would
reveal the existence of hazardous substances or detrimental environmental conditions on or around the property
that would negatively affect its value. It is assumed that there are no structural defects hidden by floor or wall
coverings or any other hidden or unapparent conditions of the property; that all mechanical equipment and
appliances are in good working condition; and that all electrical components and the roofing are in good condition.
If the client has any questions regarding these items, it is the client's responsibility to order the appropriate
inspections. The appraiser does not have the skill or expertise needed to make such inspections. The appraiser
assumes no responsibility for these items. The appraiser will not be responsible for any such conditions that do
exist or for any engineering or testing that might be required to discover whether such conditions exist. Because
the appraiser is not an expert in the field of environmental hazards, the appraisal report must not be considered as
an environmental assessment of the property.

7. The appraiser obtained the information, estimates, and opinions that were expressed in the appraisal report
from sources that he or she considers to be reliable and believes them to be true and correct. The appraiser does
not assume responsibility for the accuracy of such items that were furnished by other parties. Whenever possible,
the appraiser has verified data from multiple sources and relied upon the source considered most accurate. The
adjustments used in the sales comparison grid are based on market extraction and/or anticipated market reaction.
When adjustments could not be extracted from a paired sales analysis, the adjustment is estimated based on the
appraiser's familiarity and knowledge of the local market area. In addition, consideration was given to input derived
from conversations with other parties having direct knowledge of the comparables' sales and the subject's market.
8. The appraiser will not disclose the contents of the appraisal report except as provided for in the Uniform
Standards of Professional Appraisal Practice.

9. When the appraiser has based their appraisal report and valuation conclusion subject to satisfactory completion,
repairs, or alterations, it is assumes that completion of the improvements will be performed in a workmanlike
manner,

10. The appraiser must provide his or her prior written consent before the client specified in the appraisal report
can distribute the appraisal report {including conclusions about the property value, the appraiser’s identity and
professional designations, and references to any professional appraisal organizations or the firm with which the
appraiser is associated) to anyone other than the Client's Client, opposing parties through discovery or government
agencies and courts. The appraiser's written consent and approval must also be obtained before the appraisal can
be conveyed by anyone to the public through advertising, public relations, news, sales, or other media.
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CERTIFICATION

| certify that, to the best of my knowledge and belief:

» The statements of fact contained in this report are true and correct.

¢ The reported analyses, opinions and conclusions are limited only by the reported assumptions
and limiting conditions, and are my personal, impartial, and unbiased professional analyses,
opinions, and conclusions.

= | have no present or prospective interest in the property that is the subject of this report, and
have no personal interest with respect to the parties involved. | have performed no services as
an appraiser or in any other capacity regarding the property that is the subject of this report
within the three year period immediately preceding acceptance of this engagement,

» | have no bias with respect to the property that is the subject of this report or to the parties
involved with this assignment.

» My engagement in this assignment was not contingent upon developing or reporting
predetermined results.

» My compensation for completing this assignment is not contingent upon the development or
reporting of a predetermined value or direction in value that favors the cause of the client, the
amount of the value opinion, the attainment of a stipulated result, or the occurrence of a
subsequent event directly related to the intended use of this appraisal.

* My analyses, opinions, and conclusions were developed and this report has been prepared in
conformity with the Uniform Standards of Professional Appraisal Practice.

» | have made a personal inspection of the property that is the subject of this report.

» Anyone who provided real property appraisal assistance to the person signing this certification
is noted in the report addenda.

» lcertify the reported analyses, opinions and conclusions were developed, and this report has
been prepared, in conformity with the requirements of the Code of Professional Ethics &
Standards of Professional Appraisal Practice of the Appraisal Institute.

* | certify the reported analyses, opinions and conclusions were developed, and this report has
been prepared, in conformity with the Uniform Standards of Professional Appraisal Practice.

ertify that the use of this report is subject to the requirements of the Appraisal Institute
e relating to review by its duly authorized representatives.

Peter E. Staphope .. “
NHCG-31
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Peter E. Stanhope, Certified General Appraiser
(NHCG-31 and MECG-647)

EDUCATION:
American Institute of Real Estate Appraisers 1980 - 1984
University of New Hampshire ' 1960 - 1964
EXPERIENCE:
The Stanhope Group - Chief Appraiser 1979 - Present

Appraisal of complex residential, industrial and commercial real estate throughout northern New England
for corporations, government ageneics, financial institutions, law firms, and private individuals.

Independent Fec Appraiser 1967 - 1979
RELATED EXPERIENCE:

Adjunct Faculty, University of New Hampshire 1981 - 1999

Adjunct Facuity, Real Estate Center, University of Maine 1983 - 1990

Facuity, Appalachian Collogquium 1998 - Present

ADDITIONAL EXPERIENCE:
National Business Institute
Foreclosure: Appraisal Review Webinar Speaker
Maine Public Television
Format development and moderator of a six hour television special on residential and income property valuation
Tri-State Realtor Institute
GRI Coursc I - Appraisal Section Presenter
New Hampshire Bar Association
Program presenter for The Appraisal In Tax Abatement, Introduction and Overview of Divorce Litigation, and
Use of Experts in Divorce Litigation
New Hampshire Trial Lawyers Association
Program presenter for the Annual Family Law Forum
Expert Witness (Testimony Before):
State of New Hampshire
Circuit Courts 2nd Superior Courts
Board of Taxation and Land Appeal
State of Maine - York and Cumberland Superior Courts
U.S. Bankruptey Court - Manchester, NH; Rutland, VT and Portland, ME
U.S. District Court - Concord, NH; Boston, MA, Worcester, MA

DESIGNATIONS, CERTIFICATIONS & AFFILIATIONS:

Appraisal Institute
General Associate Member

National Association of Realtors, Appraisal Section
General Accredited Member

State of New Hampshire
Certified General Real Estate Appraiser
Licensed Real Estate Broker

State of Maine
Certified General Real Estate Appraiser

OFFICERSHIPS, COMMITTEES & ACTIVITIES:
New Hampshire Mortgage Banker's Association
Board of Directors 1989 - 1997
Education Committee, Chair and Ethics Committee, Chair
New Hampshire Commercial and Industrial Realtors
Former Director
New Hampshire Housing Finance Authority
Reverse Elderly Equity Loan Study Committee, Single Family Committee
National Association of Realtors

National Appraisal Committec Appraisal Section, NH Delegate 1993 - 1996
City of Portsmouth Economic Development Loan Program

Loan Review Board Member 1996 - 2001
Strafford County Regional Planning Commission 2006 - 2010
Town of Durham

Historic District Commission (Chairman 2012 - 2014) 2011 — Present
Opyster River Advisory Committee

NH Rivers Management and Protection Program 2011-2012
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CASE STUDY #A7

Property ldentification & Description

Address:

Identification:
Source Deed:
Land Area:

Improvements:

178 New Road, Newmarket
Rockingham County, New Hampshire

Tax Map R3, Lot 59-1
5503/1592
2.21

The subject is improved with a 1,400 SF
single-family residence constructed in 2003.

Physical Relationship of Line to the Property

Transmission Corridor:

Number of Structures on Site:
ROW Encumbered Acreage:
Distance from House to ROW:
Distance to Nearest Structure:
Distance to Most Visible Structure:
Visibility from Yard:

The ROW is 100 feet in width and includes a
single 34.5 kV distribution line on single wood
poles approximately 35 feet in height.

1

0.42

11

73 ft

73 ft

Clearly visible. Due to the lack of screening and
proximity of the Line to the residence, the
structure is clearly visible. In addition
supporting guy-wires anchor the structure in
the subject’s immediate front yard.

Property Sale Data

Sale Date:

Conditions of Sale:
Marketing Period:
Average DOM for Town:
Marketing History:

Sale Price:

Appendix F: Amidon Case Studies

December 18, 2013

Arm's length

169 days on market

65 days

According to the MLS, the property was listed on
May 21, 2013 for $209,000 and closed on December
18, 2013 for $213,000.

$213,000
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Interview Data

Conducted by:

Transaction Interview:

Robert Ball

The broker indicated potential buyers were not
concerned with the presence of the corridor. The
current owner indicated the presence of the
corridor was not a significant factor impacting their
decision to purchase the home although the guy-
wires subsequently were recognized as a nuisance.
The buyer also indicated that EMF tests were
conducted which satisfied their health related
concerns.

Appraised Value on Date of Sale Absent Influence of HVTL

Overview:

Sale Data:

Appraised Value:

The subject site includes a 2.21 AC land parcel
crossed by a corridor that encumbers 0.42 acres or
19% of the subject lot. The site is improved with a
1,400 SF single-family residence located
approximately 73 feet from the nearest structure.
The subject improvements are located 11 feet from
the ROW.

Three sales were utilized in the valuation of the
subject property. All of the comparable sales were
located in the Town of Newmarket within 2 miles of
the subject. Subsequent to the adjustments,
concluded values ranged from $223,000 - $238,000.

$229,000

Property Assessment Related to the Line

Overview:

Assessment Card Notes:

Appendix F: Amidon Case Studies

The 2014 assessed values are $74,900 for the land,
$152,600 for the building for a total assessment of
$227,500.

None
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Conclusions

Improvements & Visibility

The subject includes a 2.21 AC parcel of which 19% is encumbered with a corridor crossing its
southeasterly frontage. The home is located within 11 feet of the transmission corridor. Thereis a
clearly visible structure within 73 feet of the home and a supporting guy-wire in the front yard.

Interview

The listing agent was of the opinion the corridor did not adversely impact the sale price or marketing
period.

Appraised Value / Sale Price / Marketing Period

The subject most recently transferred for $213,000 on December 18, 201 which was 6.99% less than an
appraisal as of the same date, of $229,000. The average days on market for competitive properties
within the subject’s municipality was 65 days, whereas the subject sold within 169 days of listing or 2.6
times greater than the municipal average.

Summary

Despite the broker’s comments, given the location of the Line, its visibility and the appraisal evidence, it
is concluded the subject’s sales price and marketing period were adversely affected by the Line.
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SUBJECT PROPERTY EXHIBITS

HOUSE

SITE PLAN
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Certifled Gereral
Appraisers

Peter E. Stanhope*
G. Andrew Clear*
Peter Knight*

Cerlified Residential

Appraigers ‘
Laurie Larccque
Ann Norman-Sydow
Jeffrey Woed
Victoria Stanhope
David Michaud
Karen Oram
Edward Smith
Debara West

Appraisers,

Peter Bride™™
Michele Crepeau
Judith Davis

* NH & ME
Certified

* NH
Licensed
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THE STANHOPE GROUP LLC

Appraisers and Consultants

February 05, 2015

James Chalmers

Chalmers & Associates, LLC
616 Park Lane

Billings, MT 59102

Re: 178 New Road
Newmarket, NH 03857
Stanhope Group File #150056

Dear Mr. Chalmers:

In accordance with your request for appraisal services, [ have prepared the accompanying
report on the real estate referenced above. This is a summary report prepared in accordance
with the Uniform Standards of Professional Appraisal Practice (USPAP).

The problem to be solved in this appraisal is to conclude an opinion of the most probable
market value in fee simple interest of the subject property. Support for the market value
estimate is developed in the attached appraisal report. This letter of transmittal is not an
appraisal report.

As aresult of my investigation and analysis of the data contained in this report, I estimate the
most probable market value of the subject property, in fee simple interest subject to the
extraordinary assumption and hypothetical condition, as of December 20, 2013 to be:

Two Hundred Twenty Nine Thousand Dollars
$229,000

Extraordinary Assumption: This appraisal is subject to the extraordinary assumption there
was no on-site inspection of the subject. The value conclusion is based on the extraordinary
assumption that the subject improvements are of average condition, unless reported otherwise
in sources used for this analysis. It is assumed that there is no structural defects or
undisclosed conditions of the property, that roofing and exterior elements are sound; that all
mechanical systems, equipment and appliances are in proper working condition and that all
electrical components are in proper working condition.

Hypothetical Condition: This appraisal is subject to the hypothetical condition that the
subject has no exposure to high voltage transmission lines (HVTL).

The value indicated is subject to the General Assumptions and General Limiting Conditions

~tesaled in the report addenda.

Peter A
NHCG-3

500 MARKET STREET, NOBLES ISLAND UNIT 1C, PORTSMOUTH, NH 03801-2456 (603} 431-4141 FAX: (603) 431-4179
H Mélsu'I(‘jr'eRéOFESSIONAL BUILDING, GOFFETOWN, NH 03045-0233 (800) 255-1452 FAX: (877) 748-7789 Page 188
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N/A
UNIFORM RESIDENTIAL APPRAISAL REPORT File No. 150056

Property Description

Property Address 178 New Rd. City Newmarket State NH Zip Code 03857
Legal Description Book 5503, Page 1592, Dated 12/20/2013, $213,000 County Rockingham
B | Assessor's Parcel Mo, Map R3, Lot 57B TaxYear 2012 R.E Taxes$ 5,385.00  Special Assessments $ 0.00
L Borrower N/A Current Cwner SCHAITMAN, Kenneth R Occupant: Owmer D Tenant D Vacant

%4 Property rights appraised [X| Fee Simple | | Leasenold | ProjectType | | PUD [ ] condominium (HUDAA only) HOAS 0.00 Mo.
| Neighborhood or Project Name Newmarket Map Reference 40484 Census Tract 0675.01

| Sale Price § N/A Date of Sale N/A Description and $ amount of loan chargesiconcessions to be paid by seller Not Applicable

Lender/Client Chalmers & Associates, LLC Address 816 Park Ln., Billings. MT 59102

Appraiser Peter £ Stanhope Address 500 Market St. Unit 1C, Portsmouth, NH 03801

Location D Urban Suburban D Rural Predominant Single family housing | Presentlanduse% |Landuse change

Built up [_] over 75% 2575% [ ] under 259 | oSeupancy PRGE AGE  |onetamiy _ 80%| [X] Nottkely (] Likely

Growth rate D Rapid D Stahle Slow Owner 30* Low 10 | 2-4 family 10% |:] In process

Property values D Increasing Stahle D Declining D Tenant 400 High 120 | Muliifamily 0% | To: Not Applicable

Demand/supply D Shertage In balance D Oversupply Vacamt (05%) |- Predominant i Commercial 5%

Marketing time [)—ﬂ Under 3 mos. m 3-6 mos. m Over § mes. m Vacant (over 5%) Mix | Mix  |Vacant ) 5%

Note: Race and the racial composition of the neighborhood are not appraisal factors.

Neighborhoed boundaries and characteristics: Exefer Rd. West; New Rd. North; New Rd. East; New Rd. South is the immediate neighborhood.

{ * Low end of neighborhood values refers to manufactured homes in a MH park within the neighborhood; not considered adverse.

d Factors that affect the marketabiiity of the properties in the neighborhoed (proximity to employment and amenities, employment stability, appeal to market, etc.):

No unfaverable factors noted within the neighborhood that affects marketability. New Rd. is a through streset with 30 MPH speed limit.

Exeter Rd. (aka Rte. 108) provides easy access to employment and shopping facilities. Newmarket center, municipal buildings, public

| schools, in-town shopping and restaurants are approximately three miles north.

Market-conditions in the subject neighberhood (including support for the above conciusions related to the trend of property values, demand/supply, and marketing time
such as data on competitive properties for saie in the neighborhood, description of the prevalence of sales and financing concessions, etc.);

Based on sales used/considered for this report, the mean sales price vs list price ratio is 99.4%; the mean marketing time is 1.5
months and the estimated exposure time is 50 days. Growth rate is slow due to limited vacant. buildable land within the neighborhood.

5y Project Information for PUDs (If applicable} - - Is the developer/builder in control of the Home Owners' Association (HOA)? E:] YES U NOC
=1 Approximate total number of units in the subject project  N/A . Approximate total number of units for sale in the subject project  N/A
B Cescribe common elements and recreational facilities: Not Applicable
Dimensions 126.33F & 168.66F X 511.82 X 31.20 & 43.98 X 84.99 X 240.53 X 30.41 X 109.52 & 48.12 & 48.95 & 52,28 & 20.13 Topography Nearly Level
Sitearea 2.21 Acres +/- Per AssT Comer Lot D Yes No | Size Typical For Area
Specific zoning classification and description R1 {Residential) Shape Irreqular; Not Adverse
Zoning compliance Legal D Legal ncnconforming (Grandfathered use) D lllegal D Mo zoning Drainage Appears Adequate
Highest & hest use as improved: [X_J Present use m Qther use (explain} View Neighborhood
Utilities Public Other Off-site Improvements Type Public Private| Landscaping Typical For Area
Ll Electricity 200 Amps CB Street Asphalt E] Driveway Surface  Asphait

Gas (] None/Typical Curb/gutter None/Typical D )| Apparent easements None Considered
Water (] well/Typical Sidewalk ~ None/Typical E:] [ 1| FEMA Special Flcod Hazard Area [ Yes No
Sanitary sewer || Septic/Typical Streetlights  Incandescent U | fEMa zone X Map Date 05-17-2005
Stormsewer | | None/Typical Alley None/Typical (][]0 eemAmapNo. 33015C0245E
Comments {apparent adverse easemen:s, encroachments, special assessments, slide areas, illegal or legal nonconforming zoning, use, etc.);  Extraordinary
Assumption: The subject is not encumbered with low tension power lines. Wells and septic systems are typical and not considered
adverse in this region. No on-site inspection completed.

GENERAL DESCRIPTICN EXTERIOR DESCRIPTICN FOUNDATION BASEMENT INSULATICN
No. of Units One Foundation Concrete Slab N/A AreaSq.F.. 1400 Roof |:]
No. of Stories One Exterior Walls Vinyl Siding Crav Space N/A % Finished O Ceiling [ ]
Type (Det/Att.) Detached Roof Surface Asphalt Shing | Basement Full Ceiling Unfinished walls E]
Design (Style) Ranch Gutters & Dwnspts.  Yes Sump Pump None Disclosed | Walls Concrete Floor E]
Existing/Proposed  Existing Window Type Themopanes | Dampness None Disclosed | Floor Concrete Mone (]
Age (Yrs.) 10 Yrs. Storm/Screens Screens Settlement None Disclosed | Outside Entry Yes Unknown
Effective Age (¥13.) 2-4 Manufactured House No Infestation None Disclosed
=] ROOMS Fover Living Dining Kitchen Den Family Rm.! Rec, Rm. | Bedroms | #Baths Laundry Other Area So.Ft.
@] Basement 1,400
E Level 1 1 1 1 2 2 Hk-Up 1,400
(=] Level2
&
=

Finished area above grade contains: 5 Rooms; 2 Bedroom(s); 2 Bath(s): 1,400 Sguare Feet of Gross Living Area

E INTERIOR Materials/Condition HEATING KITCHEN EQUIP. ATTIC AMENITIES CAR STORAGE:
] Floors Carpet,Vinyl/Avg. Type FHW Refigerator [P | None Fireplace(s} # D Mone
[~] walls Drywall/Average Fuel  Qil Range/Oven LT:’:] Stairs D Patio E] Garage #ofcars
Trim/Finish Softwood/Average | CondiionAverage | Disposal (11 Drop Stair [ ]| Deck (]| Anached
Bath Floor Vinyl/Average COOLING Dishwasher Scuttle D Porch (2} Enclosed Detached  Two
Bath Wainscot  Fiberglass/Average | Central No Fan/Hood Floor [ ]| Fence E] Buil-In
Doors Wood/Average Other Microwave [ ]} Heated D Pool _ 1| camont
Condition Washer/Dryer m Finished f—] m Driveway Ample

Additional features (special energy efficient items, etc.y: Standard energy efficient items assumed.

2] Condition of the impravements, depreciation (physical, functional, and external), repairs needed, quality of construction remodeling/additions, etc:  Jypical |
curablefincurable physical deterioration from use and age. No external obsolescence noted, Kitchen and baths being of average quality

and average condition. Per broker, the subject offers a den, however the subject property could offer three bedrooms.The floor pian
being acceptable in this submarket. The two car detached garage offers a storage loft. Fenced dog kennel area.

7l Adverse environmental conditions {such as, but not limited to, hazardous wastes, toxic substances, etc.) present in the improvements, on the site, or in the
immediate vicinity of the subject property; None

Freddie Mac Forn 70 663 FAGE1CF2 Fannie Mae Form 1004 693
Prodtcet using AC! software, B0D.Z34,8727 www.aclweb.com
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N/A,

Valuation Section UNIFORM RESIDENTIAL APPRAISAL REPORT FileNo. 150056
ESTIMATED SITEVALUE . . . ... .. .. =% Comments on Cost Approach (such as, source ¢f cost estimate,
ESTIMATED REPRODUCTION COST-NEW OF IMPROVEMENTS: site value, square foot calculation and for HUD, VA and FmHA, the
Dwelling Sq.Ft @% =% estimated remaining economic life of the property):
Sa.F. @95 = The Cost Approach is not developed due to the jack of an
S = interior or on-site inspections.
™ Garage/Carport Sq.Ft @5
= Total Estmated CostNew .. .. ... =%
Less Physical | Functional | External Est. Remaining Econ. Life:
%! Depreciation [ =%
Depreciated Value of Improvements ... ... ... .. ... =
"Ag-is" Value of Site Improvements . .. L. L. ... =
INDICATED VALUEBY COSTAPPROACH . .......... =
. ITEM l SUBJECT COMPARABLENO. 1 COMPARABLE NO. 2 COMPARABLE NO. 3
178 New Rd. 63 1/2 Elm St. 152 Exeter Rd. 24 Dame Rd.
Address Newmarket NH 03857 Newmarket, NH 03857 Newmarket, NH 03857 Newmarket, NH 03857
Proximity to Subject |:=i2hin e 4,80 miles NNW 0 79 ml]es WNW '% 93 mlles NNW
Sales Price $ NIA promameadiions ¢ 202 000 GOk g 223,000 S g 246,000
Price/Gross Liv. Area. |$ 0.00 9% 126 25 @ S $ 99 55 Al | 200 98 @ ;
Data andfor Exter. Inspection | MLS# 4251005 MLS# 4328482 MLS# 4251262
Verification Sources | Ass'r, MLS, Deed | Ass'r, Broker 20 DOM Ass'r, Broker 2 DOM Ass'r, Broker 11 DOM
VALUE ADJUSTMENTS DESCRIPTION DESCRIPTION t + (4 $ Adjustment DESCRIFTION E +{) $ Adjustment DESCRIPTION | +{-) § Adjustment
Sales or Finanging |5 iy Other Financing: : Conven: : VA '
Concessions None Noted i None Per Broker : None Per Broker |
Date of Sale/Time  [Eff12/20/2013::7: 08/18/2013 : 12/11/2013 : 08/29/2013 '
Location Average Proximity To RR 5,000 | Heavier Traffic ! 5,000 Average !
LeasehokdFee Simple | Fee Simple Fee Simple i Fee Simple ; Fee Simple :
Site 2.21 Acres +/- 43 Acre +/- i 5,000 | .64 Acre +/~ ! 5,000 | .50 Acre +/- , 5,000
View Neighborkood Neighborhood ! Neighborhood Neighborhood
Design and Appeal | Ranch Cape : Colonial : Cape ;
Quality of Constnucion | Average: Hardwood Floors | -2,000 | Average ; Hdwd Firs,Details | -12,000
Age 10 Yrs. 8 Yrs. i 9 Yrs. : 11 Yrs. ‘g
Conditicn Average Average : Average i Well Maintained | -10,000
Above Grade Tntali Bdrms i Bathe | Tom ! Egms | gats | Tol! Bdrms | Bahs | mali Bdrms ' Baths 5
{RoomCount  20_ 51 2:  2.00] 6 3. 150! 1,000 6 37 210 2,000 6 31 200
=] Gross Living Area 1,400 sg.Ft 1,600 Sg.Ft ! -4.000 2,240 Sgft. -16,800 1,224 sqFt ¢ 3,500
=] Basement & Fnished | Full: Full: : Full: i Full: g
Rooms Below Grade | No Finish No Finish E No Finish E No Finish i
=4 Functional Ufilty Average Average i Average ; Average :
= Heating/Cooling FHW/No AC FHW/Central AC | -2,000 | FHW/No AC : FHW/Central AC | -2,000
Enerqy Efficient Items | Generator Hk-Up | None i 500 | None : 500 | Generator Hx-Up !
4t GaragefCarport Twe Det. Wiloft | No Garage : 13,000 | Twolnder;NoLoft | 9,000 | Two Att.:No Loft | 3,000
={ Porch, Patio, Deck, | (2)Encld.Porches | Farmer's Porch : 4,000 | Deck : 5,000 | Farmer's Porch | 4,000
Fireplace(s), etc. None None ! None ! Neone !
. Fence, Pool, etc. Dog Kennel None i 500 None : 500 | None i 500
| Other None None ; None ' :
Net Adj, itotal) e Es 21,000] X + D '3 6,200 $ 8,000
g% Adjusted Sales Price | Gross : Gross b i i
8 of Comparable S Neti D 223,000 [Net: ' $ 229,200 - $ 238,000

B Comments cn Sales Comparlson (mcludmg the subject propertys compatlbuhty to the neighbarhood, ete. ) Equal emphasis placed on the comparable

B sales. $20 (Rounded) per sq.ft. GLA adjustment is used when a significant difference was evident. No adiustment is warranted for the
B subject's two bedrooms since the den could be utilized as a third bedroom. Other differences have been adjusted for based on

& anticipated and/or observed market reaction to such differences.

= ITEM SUBJECT COMPARABLE NC. 1 COMPARABLE NO. 2 COMPARABLE NC. 3
& Date, Price and Data | None per town None per town records. 09/21/2012 None per town records.
B Source for prior sales | records. $314,149 (REQ)

8 within year of appraisal Town Records

Analyss of any current agreement of sale, option, or listing of the subject property and analysis cf any prior sales of subject and comparahies within one year of the date of appraisal:
B The previous transfer of sale #2 was as an REQ. Per broker, it was in "move-in ready” condition with "new carpets and paint™.

: INDICATEDVALUE BY SALES COMPARISON APPROACH $ 229,000

INDICA'IED VALUEBYINCOMEAPPROACJ—I (If Applicable} _ Estimated Market Rent $ Mo, x Gross Rent Multiplier 0.00 =% 0
This appraisal is made Q "as is" X/ subject to the repairs, alteralions, inspections or congitions listed below D subject to completion per plans and specifications.

gl Conditions of Appraisal:  Extraordinary Assumptions: Average quality and condition kitchen and baths: that the improvernents are in similar condition on 08/20/2013
as viewed on 01/26/2015. Extraordinary Assumption: No adverse easements, encroachments and or low/high tension powers fines (HVTL).
Final Recongiliation: Emphasis has been placed on the Sales Comparison Analysis since it best reflects the market. The Cost Approach is

% not developed due to the fack of an interior inspection. The income Approach is not developed due to the lack of pertinent rental data
.  of single fam:ly homes.

;E The 1] '-'o 0 appraisal is to estimate the market value of the real propeny that is the subject of this report, based on the ahove conditions and the certiication, cortingent
= Q rketvaiue definition that are stated in the aftached Freddie Mac Form 439/Fannie Mae Form 1004B (Revised  06/93 3
g ; RKEI‘VA E, AS QEFINED, OF THE REAL PROPERTY THAT IS THE SUBJECTOF THISREPORT, ASOF 12/20/2013
8 ORT)TOBES 229,000
o SUPERVISORY APPRAISER (ONLY IFREQUIRED):
| Stapature ' N : Signature Ubid  [Ubid Nat
ame Peter B Stanioptmme? \ Name Inspect Property
ate Report Signed  02/05/2015 N Date Report Signed
-‘ State Cerification # NHCG-31 State NH State Certification # State
\ Or State License # State Or State License # State
Freddle Mac Form 70 6-93 PAGE 2 OF 2 Fannle Mae Form 1004 693
Produced ysing AC| software, B00.234, 8727 vavw.aciweb.com
The Stanhope Group LLC
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ADDENDUM

Borrower; N/A File No.; 150056
Property Address: 178 New Rd. Case No.: N/A
City: Newmarket State: NH Zip: 03857

Lender: Chalmers & Associates, LLC

EXPLANATORY COMMENTS

PROBLEM TO BE SOLVED AND FUNCTION: The purpose of this appraisal is to estimate the market value of
the subject property. The function of the appraisal is to assist the above named client, the intended user, in
evaluating the subject property for the purpose of measuring the influence on market value of the presence of
HVTL. Use of this appraisal by any other party in not intended by the appraiser.

SCOPE OF WORK: The scope of this appraisal requires compliance with the Uniform Standards of Professional
Appraisal Practice (USPAP) promulgated by the Appraisal Standards Board of the Appraisal Foundation. These
standards contain procedures to be followed in developing an appraisal, analysis or opinion. These standards
also set the requirements with regard to the communication of the appraiser's analyses, opinions and conclusions
so that those analyses, opinions and conclusions are meaningful and not misleading. The report is written to
effect a clear, well-documented and relevant communication of a credible result of value opinion.

The appraisal conclusions will be communicated in a format prepared in accordance with Standard 2 of the
Uniform Standards of Professional Appraisal Practice, containing the three conventional approaches to value (if
applicable) being the Cost Approach, Sales Comparison Approach, and the Income Approach., 1t will include
photographs of the subject and comparable properties, descriptions of the subject neighborhood, the site, any
improvements on the site, a description of the zoning, a highest and best use analysis, a summary of the most
important sales used in the appraiser's valuation, a reconciliation and conclusion, a map illustrating the sales in
relationship to the subject property, and other data deemed by the appraiser to be relevant to the assignment.
Pertinent data and analysis not included in the report may be retained in appraiser's files.

The scope of work required to complete this appraisal assignment included the following: Investigate the property
and interview the parties familiar with the property. The appraiser will view the subject improvements at a level
necessary to gather information about the physical characteristics of the subject improvements that are relevant
to the valuation problem. The appraiser will rely on the deed when provided and parties familiar with the property
for information regarding easements, covenants, restrictions and other encumbrances. The appraisal will not
research the presence of such items independently. Sales, current and pending listings, considered relevant, that
have occurred will be researched in the subject's geographic area. The appraiser's investigations will include
research of public records through the use of commercial sources of data such as printed comparable data
services and computerized databases. Search parameters such as dates of sales, leases, locations, sizes, types
of properties and distances from the subject will start with a relatively narrow constraint and, if necessary, be
expanded until the appraiser has either identified data sufficient to estimate market value, or until the appraiser
believes that they have reasonably exhausted the available pool of data. Researched sales data will be viewed
and, if appropriate, efforts will be made to verify the data with persons directly involved in the transactions such
as buyers, sellers, brokers or agents. At the appraiser's discretion, some data will be used without personal
verification if, in the appraiser's opinion, the data appears to be correct.

The value estimated is based on the assumption that the property is not negatively affected by the existence of
hazardous substances or detrimental environmental conditions unless otherwise stated in this report. The
appraiser is not an expert in the identification of hazardous substances or detrimental conditions. The appraiser's
routine inspection of and inquires about the subject property did not develop any information that indicated any
apparent significant hazardous substances or detrimental environmental conditions which would affect the
property negatively unless otherwise stated in this report. It is possible that tests and inspections made by a
qualified hazardous substance and environmental expert would reveal the existence of hazardous substances or
detrimental environmental conditions on or around the property that would negatively affect its value.

This appraisal is not a home inspection report and it should not be relied upon to disclose conditions of the
property.

PROBABILITY OF VALUE CHANGE: The estimated market value of the property appraised in this report is
estimated as of the aforementioned date. Constantly changing economic, social, political and physical conditions
have varying effects upon real property values. Even after passage of a relatively short period of time, property
values may change substantially and require a new appraisal.

ZONING

A definitive opinion regarding zoning conformity is beyond the professional expertise of the appraiser and not
within the scope of this appraisal assignment. Should a definitive conclusion as to zoning conformity be required,
a licensed surveyor or attorney should be consulted.

HIGHEST AND BEST USE: The physical, legal, financially feasible and maximally productive elements of
Highest and Best Use for the subject property have been evaluated. The subject's current use as a residential
property is its highest and best use as that is its only allowable use. A definitive opinion regarding conformity to
zoning is beyond the scope of this appraisal assignment and the professional expertise of the appraiser. Should
the client require a definitive conclusion as to zoning conformity, it is suggested that either a licensed surveyor
and/or attorney be consulted.

ENVIRONMENTAL

The value estimated is based on the assumption that the property is not negatively affected by the existence of

. . . Addendum Page 1 of 3
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ADDENDUM

Borrower: N/A File No.: 150056
Preperty Address: 178 New Rd. Case No.: N/A
City: Newmarket State: NH Zip: 03857

Lender: Chalmers & Associates, LLC

hazardous substances or detrimental conditions unless otherwise stated in this report. The appraiser is not an
expert in the identification of hazardous substances or detrimental conditions. The appraiser's routine inspection
of and inquiries about the subject property did not develop any information that indicated any apparent significant
hazardous substances or detrimental environmental conditions which would affect the property negatively unless
otherwise stated in this report. It is possible that tests and inspections made by a qualified hazardous substances
and environmental expert would reveal the existence of hazardous substances or detrimental environmental
conditions on or around the property that would negatively affect its value.

RETROSPECTIVE APPRAISAL: This is a retrospective appraisal. The date of value reported in this appraisal is
the date of sale (DOS) while the date of this appraisal analysis and drive-by inspection (DOI} are as indicated in
the report,

HYPOTHETICAL CONDITIONS (A hypothetical condition is defined by USPAP as that which is contrary to what
exists but is supposed for the purpose of analysis):

HVTL / Hypothetical Condition: The subject is appraised based on the HYPCTHETICAL CCNDITION that the
subject has no exposure to high voltage transmission lines (HVTL).

EXTRAORDINARY ASSUMPTIONS (An extraordinary assumption is defined by USPAP as an assumption,
directly relating to a specific assignment, which if found to be false, could alter the appraiser's opinions or
conclusion):

NO ON SITE INSPECTION / Extraordinary Assumption: No on-site inspection has been performed for this
appraisal. The value conclusion is based on the EXTRAORDINARY ASSUMPTION that the subject
improvements are of average condition, unless reported otherwise in sources used for this analysis. It is
assumed that there are no structural defects or undisclosed conditions of the property, that roofing and exterior
elements are sound; that all mechanical systems, equipment and appliances are in proper working condition and
that all electrical components are in proper working condition.

PROFESSIONAL ASSISTANCE: Professional assistance has been provided by L. Larocque, an associate of the
Stanhope Group. This assistance included assisting the principal appraiser, Peter Stanhope, throughout the
appraisal process and preparation of the report. -

PRIOR THREE YEARS: The appraiser has not performed appraisal services for the subject property in the prior
three years. This disclosure statement is a USPAP requirement.

This APPRAISAL has been prepared in accordance with the Uniform Standards of Professional Appraisal
Practice (USPAP). The appraiser certifies and agrees that this appraisal report was prepared in accordance with
the requirements of Title X! of the Financial Institutions, Reform, Recovery, and Enforcement Act (FIRREA) of
1989, as amended (12 U.S.C. 3331 et seq.), and any applicable implementing regulations in effect at the time the
appraiser signs the appraisal certification.

By the receipt and implied acceptance of this report, the addressee recognizes the obligation for timely
remittance, in full, of associated professional fees. Furthermore, any claims against the appraiser, for whatever
reason, are limited to the amount of said fees with responsibility of the appraiser limited to the client and not
extending to any third party.

I have no present or prospective interest in the property that is the subject of this report, and no personal interest
with respect to the parties involved.

I'have no bias with respect to the property that is the subject of this report or to the parties involved with this
assignment.

My engagement in this assignment was not contingent upon developing or reporting predetermined results.

My compensation for completing this assignment is not contingent upon development or reporting of a
predetermined value or direction in value that favors the cause of the client, the amount of the value opinion, the
attainment of a stipulated result, or the occurrence of a subsequent event directly related to the intended use of
this appraisal.

The appraisal is based on the information gathered by the appraiser from public records, other identified sources,

exterior inspection of the subject property and neighborhood, and selection of comparable sales within the

subject's market area. The original source of comparables is shown in the Data Source section of the market grid
—along with the source of confirmation, if available. The source is presented first. The sources and data are

considerey reliable. When conflicting information was provided, the source deemed most reliable has been used.
jed 16 be unreligble was not included in the report nor used as a basis for the value conclusion.

NHCG-31
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Krow a3] men by these presents, that Steven P Cote and Teress A. Cote, husband and
wife, of, 'm Wc:rmw Drh ¢, vamon, "\:H 3582, for consideration paid, hereby prants to

H 3885, individually, with

A certain tTact or parcel oF land sitwate on the northeriy side of New Road, so-called, in

MNewmarket, County of Rockinghanm and State of'| '\h..w Hampshire, bounded and described 4o
lollows:

Beginning at a point marked by o dill hole on the northerty sideline of sald New Road, said
point alse being te southwest terminus of an existingy rinkt of way on land now or formerly of
Clough, and thence rumning S 64% 20' 30" W along a stone wall and said New Road a distanee af
1"‘6 33 ﬁf;.cr: LR v:HH .:':mlﬂx:~ ths:mc rurmmg: 5.64° 1}"" 1-"-' alcmg 3 fcncr: 1m. :md a stone W:Li] and,

M3INEC 20 PM 2: 39

mmuﬂ,g b ""-“ 1S "Ea dj.s“lanw 01‘3 1._’19 fv.,e:t 10 :Lp-nmt, [EEI:IIuL Tunming 5 .':F 2 0{]" F a
distance of 43,98 foet 1o a polnt marked by a piper thenoe trning, and 11mnimg NI UT 43" Ea
distenes of 3495 {et 1o o point marked by an ash tree; thener tuming sed running S S0° 02° 157
E & distance of 249.5% feet to a poine marked by a2 pipe thence tarning and running N 39° 417 15"

CHAK COUNTY
OF DEEDS

7  Eadistance of 3941 fecttoa ]1-mm marked by a pipe: thence turning :md mnning S 33 13 30"
25 Fadstnce af 109,52 feet to 2 point; thenoe ruaning S 36° 0T E 2 d‘nsmncc of 48.12 feetto a
%9 pomt, thence terning and monning S 54° 17 30" E a distance of 48,95 foet to a point: thence
& e
[+l

romning S 837 447 15" E a distanee of 3228 feet to a point; thenee tarning and running 3 31° 04°
E. idifs:gnqc of Eﬁgﬂ 3 feet to a drill hole by, the northe]y sidelinﬂ.i.ai’ﬂt:w Road, being the point of

BEeing Lot B in “Minor Subdivision for Albert T Marcoux™ by Bruce L. Pohopek dated May 15,
1972, recorded 1o the Rockingham County Repdsiny of Decds as Plan #0-9042.

Meaning and fntending to convery the same premises coaveyed to the within Grantors by
Warranty Deed dated August 21, 2008 and recorded at the Rockingham Counsy Registoe of
Deoeds at Book 4544, Paze 2673,
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WITNESS mmyhaad this 1Sth day of December, 2013

Teresa A Cote

 TATEOF NEW HAMPSHIRE.
COUNTY-OF ROCKINGHAM:

Pergomally appeared before me an this 18th day of December, 2003, the above named
Steven P. Cote and Teresa A. Cate, who acknowledged the foregoing ipdtruoment to be their free
act and deed for the purposes therein set Sorth.

Notary PubipTustice of the Peace
_ My Coma;msmn E\pnms

Jusfice of the Peses ~HH.

My commisaion SXpITE

TS
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DEFINITION OF MARKET VALUE: The most probable price which a property should bring in a competitive and
open market under all conditions requisite to a fair sale, the buyer and seller, each acting prudently, knowledgeably
and assuming the price is not affected by undue stimulus. Implicit in this definition is the consummation of a sale
as of a specified date and the passing of title from seller to buyer under conditions whereby: (1) buyer and seller
are typically motivated; (2) both parties are well informed or well advised, and each acting in what he considers his
own best interest; (3) a reasonable time is allowed for exposure in the open market; (4) payment is made in terms
of cash in U.S. dollars or in terms of financial arrangements comparable thereto; and (5) the price represents the
normal consideration for the property sold unaffected by special or creative financing or sales concessions granted
by anyone associated with the sale.

STATEMENT OF LIMITING CONDITIONS AND APPRAISER'S CERTIFICATION

CONTINGENT AND LIMITING CONDITIONS: The appraiser's certification that appears in the appraisal report is
subject to the following conditions:

1. The appraiser will not be responsible for matters of a legal nature that affect either the property being appraised
or the title to it. The appraiser assumes that the title is good and marketable and, therefore, will not render any
opinions about the title. The property is appraised on the basis of it being under responsible ownership.

2. If the appraiser has provided a sketch in the appraisal report, the sketch is included only to assist the reader of
the report in visualizing the property and is not represented to be to scale and is included to show approximate
relationships.

3. When the appraiser has examined the available flood maps that are provided by the Federal Emergency
Management Agency (or other data sources) and has noted in the appraisal report whether the subject site is
focated in an identified Special Flood Hazard Area. Because the appraiser is not a surveyor, he or she makes no
guarantees, express or implied, regarding this determination.

4. The appraiser will not give testimony or appear in court because he or she made an appraisal of the property in
question, unless specific arrangements to do so have been made beforehand.

5. Ifthe Cost Approach was developed, the appraiser has estimated the value of the land at its highest and best
use and the improvements at their contributory value. A definitive opinion regarding conformity to zoning is beyond
the scope of this appraisal assignment and the professional expertise of the appraiser. Should the client require a
definitive conclusion as to zoning conformity, it is suggested that either a licensed surveyor and/or attorney be
consulted. These separate valuations of the land and improvements must not be used in conjunction with any
other appraisal and are invalid if they are so used.

6. The appraiser has noted in the appraisal report any adverse conditions observed during the inspection of the
subject property or that he or she became aware of during the normal research involved in performing the
appraisal. Unless otherwise stated in the appraisal report, the appraiser has no knowledge of any hidden or
unapparent conditions of the property or adverse environmental conditions that would make the property more or
less valuable, and has assumed that there are no such conditions and makes no guarantees or warranties,
express or implied, regarding the condition of the property. The value estimated is based on the assumption that
the property is not negatively affected by the existence of hazardous substances or detrimental environmental
conditions unless otherwise stated in this report. The appraiser is not an expert in the identification of hazardous
substances or detrimental conditions. The appraiser's routine inspection of and inquiries about the subject property
did not develop any information that indicated any apparent significant hazardous substances or detrimental
environmental conditions which would affect the property negatively unless otherwise stated in this report. It is
possible that tests and inspections made by a qualified hazardous substance and environmental expert would
reveal the existence of hazardous substances or detrimental environmental conditions on or around the property
that would negatively affect its value. It is assumed that there are no structural defects hidden by floor or wall
coverings or any other hidden or unapparent conditions of the property; that all mechanical equipment and
appliances are in good working condition; and that all electrical components and the roofing are in good condition.
If the client has any questions regarding these items, it is the client's responsibility to order the appropriate
inspections. The appraiser does not have the skill or expertise needed to make such inspections. The appraiser
assumes no responsibility for these items. The appraiser will not be responsible for any such conditions that do
exist or for any engineering or testing that might be required to discover whether such conditions exist. Because
the appraiser is not an expert in the field of environmental hazards, the appraisal report must not be considered as
an environmental assessment of the property.

7. The appraiser obtained the information, estimates, and opinions that were expressed in the appraisal report
from sources that he or she considers to be reliable and believes them to be true and correct. The appraiser does
not assume responsibility for the accuracy of such items that were furnished by other parties. Whenever possible,
the appraiser has verified data from multiple sources and relied upon the source considered most accurate. The
adjustments used in the sales comparison grid are based on market extraction and/or anticipated market reaction.
When adjustments could not be extracted from a paired sales analysis, the adjustment is estimated based on the
appraiser's familiarity and knowledge of the local market area. In addition, consideration was given to input derived
from conversations with other parties having direct knowledge of the comparables' sales and the subject's market.
8. The appraiser will not disclose the contents of the appraisal report except as provided for in the Uniform
Standards of Professional Appraisal Practice.

9. When the appraiser has based their appraisal report and valuation conclusion subject to satisfactory completion,
repairs, or alterations, it is assumes that completion of the improvements will be performed in a workmanlike
manner.

10. The appraiser must provide his or her prior written consent before the client specified in the appraisal report
can distribute the appraisal report (including conclusions about the property value, the appraiser's identity and
professional designations, and references to any professional appraisal organizations or the firm with which the
appraiser is associated) to anyone other than the Client's Client, opposing parties through discovery or government
agencies and courts. The appraisers written consent and approval must also be obtained before the appraisal can
be conveyed by anyone to the public through advertising, public relations, news, sales, or other media.
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CERTIFICATION

| certify that, to the best of my knowledge and belief:

s The statements of fact contained in this report are true and correct.

+ The reported analyses, opinions and conclusions are limited only by the reported assumptions
and limiting conditions, and are my personal, impartial, and unbhiased professional analyses,
opinions, and conclusions.

« | have no present or prospective interest in the property that is the subject of this report, and
have no personal interest with respect to the parties involved. | have performed no services as
an appraiser or in any other capacity regarding the property that is the subject of this report
within the three year period immediately preceding acceptance of this engagement.

« | have no bias with respect to the property that is the subject of this report or to the parties
involved with this assignment.

* My engagement in this assignment was not contingent upan develaping or reporting
predetermined results.

» My compensation for completing this assignment is not contingent upon the development or
reporting of a predetermined value ar direction in value that favors the cause of the client, the
amount of the value opinion, the attainment of a stipulated result, or the occurrence of a
subsequent event directly related to the intended use of this appraisal.

+ My analyses, opinions, and conclusions were developed and this repart has been prepared in
canformity with the Uniform Standards of Professional Appraisal Practice.

» | have made a personal inspection of the property that is the subject of this report.

+ Anyone who provided real property appraisal assistance to the person signing this certification
is noted in the report addenda.

» | certify the reported analyses, opinions and conclusions were developed, and this report has
been prepared, in conformity with the requirements of the Code of Prafessional Ethics &
Standards of Professional Appraisal Practice of the Appraisal Institute.

= | certify the reported analyses, opinions and conclusions were developed, and this report has
been prepared, in conformity with the Uniform Standards of Professional Appraisal Practice.

| certify that the use of this report is subject to the requirements of the Appraisal Institute
ting to review by its duly autharized representatives.

‘A
ter E. Staghope _J

NHCG-31
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Peter E. Stanhope, Certified General Appraiser
(NHCG-31 and MECG-647)

EDUCATION:
American Institute of Real Estate Appraisers 1980 - 1984
University of New Hampshire 1960 - 1964
EXPERIENCE:
The Stanhope Group - Chief Appraiser 1979 - Present

Appraisal of complex residential, industrial and commercial real estate throughout northern New England
for corporations, government agencies, financial institutions, law firms, and private individuals.

Independent Fee Appraiser 1967 - 1979
RELATED EXPERIENCE:

Adjunct Faculty, University of New Hampshire 1981 - 1999

Adjunct Faculty, Real Estate Center, University of Maine 1983 - 1990

Faculty, Appalachian Colloquium 1998 - Present
ADDITIONAL EXPERIENCE:

National Business Institute
Foreclosure: Appraisal Review Webinar Speaker
Maine Public Television
Format development and moderator of a six hour television special on residential and income property valuation
Tri-State Realtor Institute
GRI Course I - Appraisal Section Presenter
New Hampshire Bar Association
Program presenter for The Appraisal In Tax Abatement, Introduction and Overview of Divorce Litigation, and
Use of Experts in Divorce Litigation
New Hampshire Trial Lawyers Association
Program presenter for the Annual Family Law Forum
Expert Witness (Testimony Before):
State of New Hampshire
Circuit Courts and Superior Courts
Board of Taxation and Land Appeal
State of Maine - York and Cumberland Superior Courts
U.S. Bankruptey Court - Manchester, NH; Rutland, VT and Portland, ME
U.S. District Court - Concord, NH; Boston, MA, Worcester, MA

DESIGNATIONS, CERTIFICATIONS & AFFILIATIONS:

Appraisal Institute
General Associate Member

National Association of Realtors, Appraisal Section
General Aceredited Member

State of New Hampshire
Certified General Real Estate Appraiser
Licensed Real Estate Broker

State of Maine
Certified General Real Estate Appraiser

OFFICERSHIPS, COMMITTEES & ACTIVITIES:
New Hampshire Mortgage Banker's Association
Board of Directors 1989 - 1997
Education Committee, Chair and Ethics Committee, Chair
New Hampshire Commereial and Industrial Realtors
Former Director
New Hampshire Housing Finance Authority
Reverse Elderly Equity Loan Study Committee, Single Family Committee
National Association of Realtors

National Appraisal Committee Appraisal Section, NH Delegate 1993 - 1996
City of Portsmouth Economic Development Loan Program

Loan Review Board Member 1996 - 2001
Strafford County Regional Planning Commission 2006 - 2010
Town of Durham

Historic District Commission (Chairman 2012 - 2014) 2011 — Present
Opyster River Advisory Committee

NH Rivers Management and Protection Program 2011-2012
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CASE STUDY #A8

Property ldentification & Description

Address:

Identification:
Source Deed:
Land Area:

Improvements:

229 Back Road, Dover
Strafford County, New Hampshire

Tax Map M, Lot 3/A
4249/249
1.1 AC

The subject is improved with a 996 SF one story
single family residence constructed in 1959.

Physical Relationship of Transmission Lines to the Property

Transmission Corridor:

Number of Structures on Site:
ROW Encumbered Acreage:
Distance from House to ROW:
Distance to Nearest Structure:
Distance to Most Visible Structure:
HVTL Visibility from Yard:

The width of the ROW is 125 feet and includes a 115
kV line on single pole laminated wood structures,
approximately 75 feet in height.

0

0.54

66 ft

282 ft

346 ft

Clearly visible. Two structures are located east and
west of the subject parcel and can be partially seen
through hardwood and softwood trees. The
conductors are clearly visible from the residence as
there is no vegetative buffer.

Property Sale Data

Sale Date:

Conditions of Sale:
Marketing Period:
Average DOM for Town:
Marketing History:

Sale Price:
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October 10, 2014

Arm's length

21 Days on market

78 days

The property was originally listed on August 7,
2012 for $174,900 and withdrawn of December 28,
2012. It was relisted on July 28, 2014 for $180,000
and closed on October 10, 2014 for $178,000.

$178,000
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Interview Data

Conducted by:

Transaction Interview:

Robert Ball

According to the current owner, there were several
factors considered when purchasing the subject
including the abutting conservation land, its
proximity to the City of Dover and access to a larger
trail network via the ROW. The owner also
mentioned the biodiversity within the corridor. The
visibility of the HVTL structures was not part of his
decision making process. According to the listing
agent, there were multiple potential buyers
concerned about the encumbering HVTL, but not
enough to affect the marketing time or sale price.

Appraised Value on Date of Sale Absent Influence of HVTL

Overview:

Sale Data:

Appraised Value:

The subject includes a 1.1 AC land parcel

crossed by a HVTL which encumbers 49% of the
parcel. The subject also abuts a conserved area
managed by Three Rivers Land Trust and is located
close to downtown Dover. The site is improved with
a 996 SF single-family residence. No HVTL
structures are located on the subject’s lot.

Three sales were utilized in the valuation of the
subject property. All of the comparable sales were
located in the City of Dover, and within 2.5 miles of
the subject. Subsequent to the adjustments,
concluded values opinions ranged from $178,000
$181,800.

$179,000

Property Assessment Related to HVTL

Overview:

Assessment Card Notes:
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The subject’s assessed values are $85,100 for land,
$96,700 for building for a total of $181,800.

None
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Conclusions

Improvements & Visibility

The subject includes a 1.1 AC land parcel of which 49% is encumbered by a HVTL along its southwesterly
boundary. No HVTL structures are located on the subject and the nearest and most visible structure is
282 feet from the improvements. The residence is 66 feet from the transmission corridor. Although the
HVLT structures are partially obscured by vegetative screening, they are nonetheless easily seen from
the improvements. The conductors are clearly visible from the residence as there is no vegetative
buffer.

Interview

Based on the listing agents comments, some potential buyers were concerned by the presence of the
HVTL corridor. These buyers tended to be families that included small children. In spite of the concern
voiced by some potential buyers, the broker thought that there was no measurable impact of the HVTL
on the marketing period or sales price. This was reinforced by comments from the buying agent who
also thought that the sale price and marketing period were unaffected by the HVTL.

The homeowner’s comments indicated that the positive attributes of the corridor outweighed any
potential concerns.

Appraised Value / Sale Price / Marketing Period

The subject sold for $178,000 on October 10, 2014. An appraisal as of the same date, absent HVTL
influence, resulted in the value of $179,000.

The average days on market for competitive properties within the subject’s municipality were 78 days
whereas the subject sold within 21 days of its listing.

Summary

Based on the above, it is concluded that there is no impact on sales price or marketing period
attributable to the HVTL.
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SUBJECT PROPERTY EXHIBITS

HOUSE

SITE PLAN
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Cedified General
Appraisers

Peter E. Stanhope*
G. Andrew Clear*
Peter Knight™

Cetified Residential
Appraisers

Laurie Larocque
Ann Norman-Sydow
Jeffrey Wood
Victoria Stanhope
David Michaud
Karen Oram
Edward Smith
Debora West

Appraisers

Peter Bride™
Michele Crepeau
Judith Davis

* NH & ME
Certified

ok N H
Licensed

THE STANHOPE GROUP LLC

Appraisers and Consultants

February 05, 2015

James Chalmers

Chalmers & Associates, LLC
616 Park Lane

Billings, MT 59102

Re: 229 Back Road
Dover, NH 03820
Stanhope Group File #150062

Dear Mr. Chalmers:

In accordance with your request for appraisal services, I have prepared the accompanying
report on the real estate referenced above. This is a summary report prepared in accordance
with the Uniform Standards of Professional Appraisal Practice (USPAP).

The problem to be solved in this appraisal is to conclude an opinion of the most probable
market value in fee simple interest of the subject property. Support for the market value
estimate is developed in the attached appraisal report. This letter of transmittal is not an
appraisal report.

As aresult of my investigation and analysis of the data contained in this report, I estimate the
most probable market value of the subject property, in fee simple interest subject to the
extraordinary assumption and hypothetical condition, as of October 10, 2014 to be:

One Hundred Seventy Nine Thousand Dollars
$179,000

Extraordinary Assumption: This appraisal is subject to the extraordinary assumption there
was no on-site inspection of the subject. The value conclusion is based on the extraordinary
assumption that the subject improvements are of average condition, unless reported otherwise
in sources used for this analysis. It is assumed that there is no structural defects or
undisclosed conditions of the property, that roofing and exterior elements are sound; that all
mechanical systems, equipment and appliances are in proper working condition and that all
clectrical components are in proper working condition.

Hypothetical Condition: This appraisal is subject to the hypothetical condition that the
subject has no exposure to high voltage transmission lines (HVTL).

The value indicated is subject to the General Assumptions and General Limiting Conditions
located in the report addenda.

500 MARKET STREET, NOBLES ISLAND UNIT $C, PORTSMOUTH, NH 03801-3456 (603} 431-4141 FAX: (603) 431-4179
RTH %%TeFS’ROFESSIONAL BUILDING, GOFFSTOWN, NH 03045-0233 (800) 255-1452 FAX: (877) 748-778% Page 215
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Property Description UNIFORM RESIDENTIAL APPRAISAL REPORT FileNo. 150082

Propeny Address 229 Back Road City Dover State NH Zip Code 03820

Legal Description Reference: Book 4029 and Page 107 County Strafford

Assessor's Parcel No. Map MOCO3 and Lot A00Q0D Tax Year 2014 R.E Taxes$ 4,729.00  Special Assessments § 0.00

Borrower N/A Current Owner  N/A Qccupant; Owner D Tenant G Vacant
") Property rights appraised Fee Simple D Leasehoid 1 Project Type D PUD [:l Condgminjum (HUB/VA only) HOAS 0.00 Mo.

Neighberhood or Praject Name Back Road Map Reference 40484 Census Tract 0812.00

Sale Price $ 178,000 Date of Sale 10/10/2014 Description and $ amount of loan chargesiconcessions to be paig by sefler N/A

Lender/Client Chalmers and Associates, LLC Address 616 Park Lane, Billings, MT 58102

Appraiser Peter E Stanhope Address 500 Market Street, Unit 1C, Portsmouth, NH 03801

Location Urban Suburban D Rural Predominant Single family housing | Presentlanduse% | Land use change

Buit up Over 75% 2575% [ Under2sy | oceupancy gt ACE |onetamly __60%1 (] Notlikely (] Likely

Growth rate (] Rapid Stable D Slow Owner 100 Low 0 | 2-4 family 3% (] process

Praperty values (] Increasing Stable D Declining L] Tenant 1000 digh 200 | Multi-family 5% | To:

Demand/supply D Shortage In balanee [:] Ower supply Vacant (0-5%} Commercial 2%

Marketing time D Under 3 mes. 3-6 mos. D Over 6 mos. m Vacant (over S%) Vacant y 35%

Note: Race and the racial composition of the neighborhood are not appraisal factors.
Neighberhood boundaries and characteristics: Neighborhood is_residential and bounded by Route 18 to the west, the town line fo the south and

<] east and downtown Dover to the north.

i Factors that affect the marketabitity of the properties in the neighborhood (proximity 1o empioyment and amenities, employment stability, appeal to market, etc.):

- Dover is popular with buyers for its renovated downtown commercial district, neighborhoods of victorian buildings and its close

1] proximity to area employment in Portsmouth, Dover and Rochester and close proximity to commuter routes Rte 18, Rte 4, Rte 125 and
I- 5. The University of NH is a 10 minute drive; Boston, MA is a 75 minute drive.
Market conditions in the subject neighborhood (including support for the above conclusions related to the trend of property vaiues, demand/supply, and marketing time
- - such as data on competitive properties for safe in the neighborhood, description of the prevalence of sales and financing concessions, etz.):
Average marketing time reported in the local MLS for Dover residential sales in prior 12 month period is 107 days increasing to 123
days for prior 80 day period. Values estimated to be stable from the 1st quarter 2012 through the date of sale. Seller participation in
closing costs is common with typically no influence on value. Exposure time is estimated to be 3-4 months.
Project information for PUDs (If applicable) - - Is the developer/builder in cantro! of the Home Owners' Assaciation (HOA)? u YES NG
Approximate total number of units in the subject project  NJA . Approximate total aumber of units for sale in the subject project  N/A
Describe common elements and recreational faciliies: N/A
Dimensions Refer to Attached Legal Description Topography Mostly Level
Siearea 1.10 acres Comer Lot [:] Yes [:] No | Size Average
Specific zoning classification and description R-40: Residential: 40,000 SF, and 150 FF Shape Mostly Rectangular
Zoning compliance Legal D Legal nonconforming (Grandfathered use) [:) llegal [:] No zening Drainage Appears Adequate
Highest & best use as improved: E(] Present use D Other use (explain) View Neighborhood
Utilities Public Cther Off-site Improvements Type Public  Private| Landscaping Average

bt Electricity Street Asphalt D Driveway Surface  Asphalt

[ Gas [:] Propane Available | curb/gutter None/Typical g ] Apparent easements None Consid per Hypo Con
Water D Well/Typical Sidewalk None/Typical [:] FEMA Special Fiood Hazard Area i Yes .- No
Sanitary sewer [:] Septic/Typical Street lights  None/Typical % [:] FEMA Zonz X Map Date 05-17-2005
Storm sewer Alley None [ ]| rema Map No. 33017C0340D

Comments (apparent adverse easements, encroachments, special assessments, slide areas, ilega! or legal nonconforming zoning, use, etc.):  See Comments
for HYPOTHETICAL CONDITION regarding HVTL.

GENERAL DESCRIPTION EXTERIQR DESCRIPTION FOUNDATICN BASEMENT INSULATION
Na. of Units 1 Foundation Concrete/Avg_| Siab None Area Sg.Ft. 996 Roof %
No. of Stories 1 Exterior Walls VinylMVd/Avg | CramSpace None % Finished 0% Celing
Type (Det/At)  Detached | Roof Surface Asphalt/Avg | Basement Full Ceiling Joists Wals ]
Design (Style) Ranch Gutters & Dwnspts.  None/Typical | Sump Pump Not Disclosed | walls Concrete Floor (]
Existing/Proposed  Existing Window Type Thermo/Avg Dampness Not Disclosed | Floor Concrete None (]
Age (Yrs.) 55 Storm/Screens No/Yes Settlement Not Disclosed | Qutside Entty Not Disclosed | unknown
Effective Age (Yrs) 20 Manufactured House No Infestation  Not Disclosed Insulation Per Code
=y ROOMS Fayer Living Dining Kitchen Den Family Rm.i Rec. Rm. | Bedrooms [ # Baths Laundry Cther Area Sq.Ft,
_Basement 996
Level 1 1 X 1 3 1 996
Level 2
S
Finished area above grade contains: 5 Roorms: 3 Bedroom(s); 1 Bathis): 996 Sguare Feet of Gross Living Area
g INTERIOR Materiais/Condition HEATING KITCHEN EQUIP. ATTIC AMENITIES CAR STORAGE:
i Fioors Viny/Carpet/Avg Type FHW Refrigerator @ None Fireplace(s) # [j Ngng
A1 Walls Drywall/Avg Fuel Qi Range/oven  [P1| Stairs % Patio None [:] Garage 0 #of cars
Trim/Finish Softwood/Avg ConditionAvg Disposal [ 1| brop Stair Deck None (]| Atached
Bath Flogr Vinyl/Avg COQLING Dishwasher E] Scuttie [:] Porch Porch Detached
Bath Wainscot  Typical/Assumed Central None Fan/Hood % Floor % Fence None [:] Built-in
Doors Wood/Avg Other  Nohe Microwave Heated Pool None % Carport
ConditionN/A Washar/Dryer [ﬂ Finishad [:] Driveway Adequat

Addrional features (special energy etficient items, etc.): 2 Small Porches.

Condition of the improvements, depreciation (physical, functional, and external), repairs needed, quality of construction remodeling/additions, etc.: Typical |
curablefincurable physical deterioration is assumed {(NO ON SITE INSPECTION PERFORMED FOR THIS ASSIGNMENT. See

EXTRACRDINARY ASSUMPTION in addendum) unless reported otherwise in sources used for this analysis. No functional
obsolescence known or considered. No external obsolescence.

OMMENTS |

Adverse envircnmental canditions (such as, but not limitec ta, hazardous wastes, toxic substances, etc.) present in the impravements, on the site, or in the
immediate vicinity of the subject property:

Fretdie Mac Form 70 693 PAGEL1OF2
Produced wsing ACI soRware, 800.234,8727 www.achweb.com
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Valuation Section UNIFORM RESIDENTIAL APPRAISALREPORT rieno. 150062

ESTIMATEDSITEVALUE . . . ... . ... i, =5 Comments on Cost Approach (such as, source of cost estimate,
ESTIMATED REPRODUCTION COST-NEW OF IMPROVEMENTS: site value, square foot calculation and for HUD, VA and FmHKA, the
Dwelling Sq.Ft. @% =3 estimated remaining economic life of the property):
Sq.Ft. @8 = The Cost Approach has been considered but, not included in
S = this appraisal as an indicator of value. The cost approach is

s% Garage/Carport Sq.Ft. @8 = valid and most reliable when depreciation from all sources

n_:l Total Estimated Cost New =§ can be accurately measured. The subject's value can not be

Less Physical | Functiona! | External Est. Remaining Econ. Life: reliably estimated by the cost approach due fo ifs age. The
Depreciation =% estimated remaining econcmic life is estimated to be 50

&1 Depreciated Value of Improvements . ... ..., ...... ... =5 years.

| "As-is" value of Site Improvements ., ... ..., =5

| INDICATED VALUEBY COSTAPPROACH . .. . ....... z

0 ITEM 3 SUBJECT COMPARABLE NO. 1 COMPARABLE NO. 2 COMPARABLE NG, 2

£ 229 Back Road 47 Applevale Drive 25 Applevale Drive 3 Snow Avenue

| Address Dover, NH 03820 Dover, NH 03820 Dover, NH 03820 Dover, NH 03820

B Proximity 10 Subject  [eian i Q) 99 mlles SW 1 08 msles SwW 2 52 mlles NW

f_'z'.--\ Sales Price $ 178,000 S 188 000 EmsEivimiTer § 193 OOO P g 180 000
'if:; Price/Gross Liv. Area. | 17871 $ 164 91 @ EEEs 166 09 AR e 187 50 @
B Data and/or MLS#4374079 MLS #4348323 MLS #4344494 MLS #4336463
B | verfication Sources | Assr/Broker AssessorfAppraiser/Real Data | Assessor/Broker/Real Data Assessor/Appraiser/Real Data
£ VAU ADIUSTMENTS | DESCRIPTION DESCRIETION | +()# Adsimen: DESCRIPTION | +(35 Adustmon DESCRIPTION | _+()8Adustwen
Sl SalesorFirancing | s $6000 Per : -3,100 | $7,500 Per i No Concess Per

|| Concessions | Appraiser/FHA | Broker/FHA i Appraiser/Cony__ !
?_i_ Date of Sale/Time ACMOI2014: 500 07/2014 } 05/2014 : 0772014 ;
& Location Average Average ' Average ; Average 1
8 | eaccholdFee Simple | Fee Simple Fee Simple i Fee Simple : Fee Simple ;
BE Sitc 1.10 acres .17 acres ‘ +1,000 | .23 acres ; +1,0001.39 acres i +1,000
B view Neighborhood | Neighborhood ! Neighborhood Neighborhood !

8 Design and Appeal | Ranch Cape : Ranch : Ranch i

8 Quality of Constcion. | Average Average i Avg/Hdwood i -3,000 | Average :

o Age 55 Years 53 Years : 52 Years 5 41 Years f

I Condition Average Average ; Average/Good | -5,0001 Average ;

L4 Above Grade roiel! Bdms | Bahs | Tot E Bdms : Baths Towl ! dms | Baths | Tora[s Bdms : ahs |

FRoomCont 25 51 31 100 6 3 1.00! 6 3. 100 5. 3. 1.00!

(ross Living Area 996 Sq.rt. 1,140 SqFt -3,600 1,162 Sq.Ft. - -4,200 960 Sq.Ft. !

] Basement & Finished | Full: Full: : Full; ; Full: E

Rooms Below Grade | Unfinished 2 Rooms ! ~2,000 [ 2 Rooms : -2,000 | Unfinished ‘

3 Functional Uiilty Average Average : Average ? Average :

3 Heating/Cooling FHW/No AC FHA/No AC i FHA/No AC : FHW/No AC ;

Energy Efiicient liems | None None None : None :

bl Garage/Carport None 1Car Garage | -3,000 [ None : 1 Car Garage -3,000
5 Porch, Patio, Deck, |2 Small Porch Deck . +2,000 | Deck : +2,000 | None E +4,000
i Fireplace(s), etc. None None ! Noneg ! 1FP : -4, 000
B Fence, Poul, etc. None None i None ; None ;

# Other None None i None i None ;

| Not Ad (total) g7ool [ J+« [X]- s 11200 [ J+ XI- s 2,000
B Adjusted Szles Price s e sl

1._ of Comparable 179,300 $ 181,800 178,000

| Comments on Sales Comparison (including the subject property's compatibility to the neighbarheod, etc. ):  See Aftached Addendum

< ITEM SUBJECT COMPARABLE NO. 1 COMPARABLENQ. 2 COMPARABLE NC. 3
R Date, Prce and Data | 06/2012 None None None
B Source for prior sales | 169900 Per Per Per

within year of appraisal | ASSessor Assessor Assessor Assessor

nalysis of any current agreement of sale, option, or listing of the subject property and analysis of any prior sales of subject and comparables within one year of the date of appraisal:
rior sale of subject is reported to be arms length.

B INDICATED VALUE BY SALES COMPARISON APPROACH $ 179,000

m INDICATED VALUE BY INCOME APPROACH {If Applicahle)  Fstimated Market Rent § N/A _ Mo. x Grass Rent Multiplier NA =% N/A
g8 This appraisal is made D ‘asis” subject to the repairs, alterations, inspections cr conditions listed below [:] Subject 10 completion per plans and specifications.
W Cordtions of Appraisal:  See explanatory comments for HYPOTHETICAL CONDITIONS AND EXTRAORDINARY ASSUMPTICNS. Note: This

8 Final Reconciiation: The Cost Approach has been considered but, not developed due to age of improvements. The Income Approach was
g considered but not developed as single family homes in this area are not typically purchased as income producing investments.

‘\. DEFINED, OF THEREAL PROPERTY THAT IS THE SUBJECT OF THISREPORT,ASOF 16/10/2014

REPORT) TOBES 279,000
'y SUPERVISORY APPRAISER {ONLY IFREQUIRED}:

B Signaltiress i M Signature DDid DDid Not
8 Name Peter E Sta‘n'hepﬂ—) Name Inspect Property

8 Date Report Signed_02/06/2015 N\ Date Report Signed

@ State Certification# NHCG-31 o State NH State Certification # State

% Or State License # State Or State License # State
Fredwe Mat Form 70 6:93 PAGE20F 2 Fannie Mae Form 1004 6-93

Prodiced using AC! software, 800,224, 8727 wiv.aciwbd e

The Stanhope Group LLC
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ADDENDUM

Borrower: N/A File No.: 150062
Property Address: 229 Back Road Case No.:
City: Dover State: NH Zip: 03820

Lender: Chalmers and Associates, LLC

EXPLANATORY COMMENTS

PROBLEM TO BE SOLVED AND FUNCTION: The purpose of this appraisal is to estimate the
market value of the subject property. The function of the appraisal is to assist the above named client,
the intended user, in evaluating the subject property for the purpose of measuring the influence on
market value of the presence of HVTL. Use of this appraisal by any other party in not intended by the
appraiser.

SCOPE OF WORK: The scope of this appraisal requires compliance with the Uniform Standards of
Professional Appraisal Practice (USPAP) promulgated by the Appraisal Standards Board of the
Appraisal Foundation. These standards contain procedures to be followed in developing an appraisal,
analysis or opinion. These standards also set the requirements with regard to the communication of the
appraiser's analyses, opinions and conclusions so that those analyses, opinions and conclusions are
meaningful and not misleading. The report is written to effect a clear, well-documented and relevant
communication of a credible result of value opinion.

The appraisal conclusions will be communicated in a format prepared in accordance with Standard 2 of
the Uniform Standards of Professional Appraisal Practice, containing the three conventional approaches
to value (if applicable) being the Cost Approach, Sales Comparison Approach, and the Income
Approach. It will include photographs of the subject and comparable properties, descriptions of the
subject neighborhood, the site, any improvements on the site, a description of the zoning, a highest and
best use analysis, a summary of the most important sales used in the appraiser's valuation, a
reconciliation and conclusion, a map illustrating the sales in relationship to the subject property, and
other data deemed by the appraiser to be relevant to the assignment. Pertinent data and analysis not
included in the report may be retained in appraiser's files.

The scope of work required to complete this appraisal assignment included the following: Investigate
the property and interview the parties familiar with the property. The appraiser will view the subject
improvements at a level necessary to gather information about the physical characteristics of the subject
improvements that are relevant to the valuation problem. The appraiser will rely on the deed when
provided and parties familiar with the property for information regarding easements, covenants,
restrictions and other encumbrances. The appraisal will not research the presence of such items
independently. Sales, current and pending listings, considered relevant, that have occurred will be
researched in the subject’s geographic area. The appraiser's investigations will include research of
public records through the use of commercial sources of data such as printed comparable data services
and computerized databases. Search parameters such as dates of sales, leases, locations, sizes, types of
properties and distances from the subject will start with a relatively narrow constraint and, if necessary,
be expanded until the appraiser has either identified data sufficient to estimate market value, or until the
appraiser believes that they have reasonably exhausted the available pool of data. Researched sales data
will be viewed and, if appropriate, efforts will be made to verify the data with persons directly involved
in the transactions such as buyers, sellers, brokers or agents. At the appraiser's discretion, some data
will be used without personal verification if, in the appraiser's opinion, the data appears to be correct.
The value estimated is based on the assumption that the property is not negatively affected by the
existence of hazardous substances or detrimental environmental conditions unless otherwise stated in
this report. The appraiser is not an expert in the identification of hazardous substances or detrimental
conditions. The appraiser's routine inspection of and inquires about the subject property did not
develop any information that indicated any apparent significant hazardous substances or detrimental
environmental conditions which would affect the property negatively unless otherwise stated in this
report. It is possible that tests and inspections made by a qualified hazardous substance and
environmental expert would reveal the existence of hazardous substances or detrimental environmental
conditions on or around the property that would negatively affect its value.

This appraisal is not a home inspection report and it should not be relied upon to disclose conditions of
the property.

PROBABILITY OF VALUE CHANGE: The estimated market value of the property appraised in this
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ADDENDUM

Borrower: N/A File No.: 150062
Property Address: 229 Back Road Case No.:
City: Dover State: NH Zip: 03820

Lender: Chalmers and Associates, LLC

report is estimated as of the aforementioned date. Constantly changing economic, social, political and
physical conditions have varying effects upon real property values. Even after passage of a relatively
short period of time, property values may change substantially and require a new appraisal.

ZONING

A definitive opinion regarding zoning conformity is beyond the professional expertise of the appraiser
and not within the scope of this appraisal assignment. Should a definitive conclusion as to zoning
conformity be required, a licensed surveyor or attorney should be consulted.

HIGHEST AND BEST USE: The physical, legal, financially feasible and maximaly productive
elements of Highest and Best Use for the subject property have been evaluated. The subject's current
use as a residential property is its highest and best use as that is its only allowable use. A definitive
opinion regarding conformity to zoning is beyond the scope of this appraisal assignment and the
professional expertise of the appraiser. Should the client require a definitive conclusion as to zoning
conformity, it is suggested that either a licensed surveyor and/or attorney be consulted.

ENVIRONMENTAL

The value estimated is based on the assumption that the property is not negatively affected by the
existence of hazardous substances or detrimental conditions unless otherwise stated in this report. The
appraiser is not an expert in the identification of hazardous substances or detrimental conditions. The
appraiser's routine inspection of and inquiries about the subject property did not develop any
information that indicated any apparent significant hazardous substances or detrimental environmental
conditions which would affect the property negatively unless otherwise stated in this report. It is
possible that tests and inspections made by a qualified hazardous substances and environmental expert
would reveal the existence of hazardous substances or detrimental environmental conditions on or
around the property that would negatively affect its value.

COMMENTS ON SALES ANALYSIS:

An adjustment is made to Comp 1 for seller concessions that inflated the selling price above the asking
price.

An adjustment is made under site that estimates the influence on value of variations in lot size affecting
privacy and utility.

No adjustment is made under age as the subject and Comps are estimated to have similar effective ages.
An adjustment is made under quality to Comp 2 for its hardwood floors throughout.

An adjustment is made under condition to Comp 2 for greater updating to cosmetic elements,
specifically its newer kitchen.

Variations in gross living area are adjusted at $25 per square foot, rounded, where a difference exceeds
10% of the subject's GLA.

Basement finish, garage, fireplace deck and porch adjustments are made based on market extraction,
paired sales comparison or observed/ anticipated market behavior.

In the final reconciliation of the sales analysis consideration is given to all three Comps as all share
similarities to the subject.

RETROSPECTIVE APPRAISAL: This is a retrospective appraisal. The date of value reported in this

appraisal is the date of sale (DOS) while the date of this appraisal analysis and drive-by inspection
(DOI) are as indicated in the report.
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Barrower: N/A File No.: 150062
Property Address: 229 Back Road Case No.:
City: Dover State: NH Zip: 03820

Lender: Chalmers and Associates, LLC

HYPOTHETICAL CONDITIONS (A hypothetical condition is defined by USPAP as that which is
contrary to what exists but is supposed for the purpose of analysis):

HVTL / Hypothetical Condition: The subject is appraised based on the HYPOTHETICAL
CONDITION that the subject has no exposure to high voltage transmission lines (HVTL).

EXTRAORDINARY ASSUMPTIONS (An extraordinary assumption is defined by USPAP as an
assumption, directly relating to a specific assignment, which if found to be false, could alter the
appraiser's opinions or conclusion):

NO ON SITE INSPECTION / Extraordinary Assumption: No on-site inspection has been performed for
this appraisal. The value conclusion is based on the EXTRAORDINARY ASSUMPTION that the
subject improvements are of average condition, unless reported otherwise in sources used for this
analysis. It is assumed that there are no structural defects or undisclosed conditions of the property, that
roofing and exterior elements are sound; that all mechanical systems, equipment and appliances are in
proper working condition and that all electrical components are in proper working condition.

PROFESSIONAL ASSISTANCE: Professional assistance has been provided by Jeffrey Wood, an
associate of the Stanhope Group. This assistance included assisting the principal appraiser, Peter
Stanhope, throughout the appraisal process and preparation of the report.

PRIOR THREE YEARS: The appraiser has not performed appraisal services or any other services for
the subject property in the prior three years. This disclosure statement is a USPAP requirement.

This APPRAISAL has been prepared in accordance with the Uniform Standards of Professional
Appraisal Practice (USPAP). The appraiser certifies and agrees that this appraisal report was prepared
in accordance with the requirements of Title XI of the Financial Institutions, Reform, Recovery, and
Enforcement Act (FIRREA) of 1989, as amended (12 U.S8.C. 3331 et seq.), and any applicable
implementing regulations in effect at the time the appraiser signs the appraisal certification.

By the receipt and implied acceptance of this report, the addressee recognizes the obligation for timely
remittance, in full, of associated professional fees. Furthermore, any claims against the appraiser, for
whatever reason, are limited to the amount of said fees with responsibility of the appraiser limited to the
client and not extending to any third party.

I have no present or prospective interest in the property that is the subject of this report, and no personal
interest with respect to the parties involved.

I have no bias with respect to the property that is the subject of this report or to the parties involved with
this assignment.

My engagement in this assignment was not contingent upon developing or reporting predetermined
results.

My compensation for completing this assignment is not contingent upon development or reporting of a
predetermined value or direction in value that favors the cause of the client, the amount of the value
opinion, the attainment of a stipulated result, or the occurrence of a subsequent event directly related to
the intended use of this appraisal.

The appraisal is based on the information gathered by the appraiser from public records, other identified
sources, exterior inspection of the subject property and neighborhood, and selection of comparable sales
within the subject's market area. The original source of comparables is shown in the Data Source
section of the market grid along with the source of confirmation, if available. The source is presented
first. The sources and data are considered reliable. When conflicting information was provided, the
source deemed most reliable has been used. Data believed to be unreliable was not included in the
report nor used as a basis for the value conclusion.
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Doc# 0009611 Jun 22, 2012 12:16 PM| (/Y
Bock 4029 Page 0107 Page 10f2 L-CHIF
Register of Deeds, Sirafford County STAC51886

STATE OF KEW HAMPSHIRE

" [ ; Jma esare
FEVE| e AANSFER TAX
ADMIMSTRATION h il

*=+2 Thousand & Hundred 49 Dollars

CATH AMOUN
oarez2012  ST824008 s ~~2549.00
VOID IF ALTERED

Warranty Deed

KNOW ALL MEN BY THESE PRESENTS that I, David J. Wyndham, as Trustee of the Jo
Ann E. Wyndham Rcvocable Trust, w/t/a dated February 26, 2003 of 229 Back Raod,
Dover, New Hampshire 03820 for consideration paid, grant to Michael K. Worrick, a single
person, of 1 Fifth Street #240, Dover, New Hampshire 03820, with WARRANTY
COVENANTS, the following described premises:

SEE ATTACHED EXHIBIT FOR COMPLETE LEGAL DESCRIPTION MADE A PART
HEREOF.

Meaning and intending to describe and convey the same premises conveyed to Jo Ann E.
Wyndham, Trustee of the Jo Ann E. Wyndham Revocable Trust, u/t/a dated Feb. 26, 2003 and
recorded in the Strafford County Registry of Deeds in Book 2704, Page 0866,

The undersigned Trustee, as Trustee under the Declaration of Trust creating the Ann E.
Wyndham Revocable Trust, w/t/a dated February 26, 2003, has full and absolute power in said
Trust Agreement to convey any interest in real estate and improvements thereon, held in said
Trust(s), and no purchaser or third party shall be bound to inquire whether the Trustee(s) has said
power or is properly exercising said power or to see the application of any trust assets paid to the
Trustee(s) for a conveyance thereof and the within conveyance is with the assent of the
beneficiary(ies).

Signed by the grantors this 19" day of June, 2012,

The Jo E.\Wy%llemc&ble Trust
Witness ' By: David J. y/ynd%n, Trustee
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Book 4029 Page 0108  Page 2of 2

STATE OF‘Ncw-Hamp»shhve—%rbﬁ"“ vschts
COUNTY OF Steafford Boratelola June 19, 2012

Personally appeared, David J. Wyndham, as Trustee of the Jo Ann E. Wyndham Revocable
Trust, satisfactorily proven to be the individuals who acknowledged the foregoing instrument to
be his free act and deed and the free act and deed of said Trust,

-

Notary Pubh\c
My Comrmssmn Bx ;.5/

Before me,

N LINDA G. INKLEY

Notary Public
COMMONWEALTH CF MASSACHUSETTS
My Commission Expires

March 25, 2016
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LOCATION MAP

Borrower: N/A File No.: 150062
Property Address: 229 Back Road Case No.:
City: Dover State: NH Zip: 03820
Lender: Chalmers and Associates, LLC
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FLOOD MAP

Borrower: N/A File No.: 150062
Property Address: 229 Back Road Case No.:
City: Dover State: NH Zip: 03820

Lender: Chalmers and Associates, LLC

b

ack ® > hEs
By

Subject

229 Back Rd

Dover, NH 03820

By Ay
5
Map data €37115 Google

FLOOD INFORMATION LEGEND
Community: CITY OF DOVER . = FEMA Special Flood Hazard Area - High Risk
Property is NOT in a FEMA Special Flood Hazard Area
Map Number: 33017C0340D = Moderate and Minimal Risk Areas
Panel: 0340D Road View:
Zone: X == 2
Map Date: 05-17-2005 | =Forest S
FIPS: 33017

Source: FEMA DFIRM

Sky Flood™

No representations or warranties to any party concerning the content, accuracy or completeness of this flood report, including any warranty of merchantability or
fitness for a particular purpose is implied or provided. Visual scaling factors differ between map layers and are separate from flood zone information at marker location.
No liability is accepted to any third party for any use or misuse of this flood map or its data.
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Property Location:

22% Back Rd

Residential Property Record Card - Dover, New Hampshire

Pareol 1D: M0003-A00000

siCurrent.Qwner

Smith Matthew M

229 Back Rd
Dover Mh 03820

i

Worrick Michael K
Wyndham Jo Ann E Rev Trust
Wyndham Joann E

40291107
2704/364
833/375

03/17/2003
05/29/1936

4 X 4 Ofp= Nvi2

“Date:
04/08/2002 A
08/07/2012 S
06/23/2003 P

DL Entry Gained

BL Not At Home
RC Est-See Note

Zoning: R-40

Neighborhd: 168
Living Units: 1

Estimates
MRA:
Weighted:
Markot:

Deod Info:  4249/249-10/14/2014

Class: R

Usa: 101

Card 1 of 1

Assesement fnformation s

Assossed Value: Prior
Land: 85100 85,100
Building: 96,700 105.400
Total: 181,800 190,500

Assessed information:

Valuc: 181,800

Effective DOV 4/1/2014

Value Flag: COST VALUE

{Book/Pag . . Brice-
4245/249 10/10/2014 178,000 2
4029/107 06/19/20%2 169,500 2 08

“Parmitinformation

Yrpose:

04/03/2002

4,300 Mud Reom

Primary
Waste

Tatal Acres for this Parcel

Restriction

Topography

Total Land Vaiue

nype' :

Wood Deck
Gazabo

Shed-Electr Or Bunkhse
Shed-Electr Or Bunkhse

Canopy
Shed-Frame

O N = -4 -2

1 120 C A
14 6 C A
12 14 C A
12 6 C A
8 1C A
7 1M1 C A
0 0
0
Total OBY forthis card 9,150

o UNIVErS

{7.52.2)

Printed Thu, Oct 30, 2014

Inspection witness by:

Residential Property Record Card - Dover, New Hampshire
Parcel ID: M0O003-A00000

Property Location:
229 Back Rd
jii ‘Dwelling:information i
! Style: Ranch
| Condo Style:
! Extorior Walls:  Alum/Vinyl
- Story Height: 1.0
Attig: None
Interior/Exterior: Same
Basement: Full
Bsmt Garagoe: 0
Rec Room size: 0 0
FBLA size: 0 0
Unfinished Area: 0
Inlaw Apts; o]
WB Fireplace:
MTL Fircplace:

Heating Typo:
Fuel:

Stacks 0 Gpenings 0
Stacks 0 Qpenings 1
Basic

Ol

Heating System: Steam/Hot \Wa

Year Buiit:
Eff. Yr Bulit:

Ground Fir Area; 996
Tot Living Arca: 996

Basement Area: 0
Grader C-
Condition: Good
cou: GD
Building Notes:

Low st 2nd 3rd Tot
Rooms: g|0|0[0]5
Bedrooms: 0|0 |0j0]|3
Full Baths; g|o0|0o}j0O|1
Half Baths: 0|0 |Dfj0]|0
Add¥ Fixtures: 0|0|0}0]|1

1259

0

Base Price:

Additions:

Unfinished Area:

Basement:

Attic:

Piumbing:

Heating A/C Adj.;

FBLA:

Rec Room:

Fire Place:

Basement Garage:!

Exterior Trim:
Subtotal:

Gradc Factor:
C & D Factor:
Total RCM:

Percent Good:
Eco Depr:
Func Depr:

Under Consten %:
Market Adj.:
Total RCNLD:

105,030
12,600

Low 1st 2nd 3rd Arca Poirts

66 3500
78 2900
99 5800
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Map Block No. M-3-A-0 Class: R
17
12
16
% 1Fi/B
24
33
13 il
C 6 B &

April 1, 2014 Assessmant

A1Fi/B

598 sqft
B:EF

EB sqft
Z:OFP

73 sqft
C:EP

53 st

Page 227

Descriptor/Aires

Card 1 of 1
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DEFINITION OF MARKET VALUE: The most probable price which a property should bring in a competitive and
open market under all conditions requisite to a fair sale, the buyer and seller, each acting prudently, knowledgeably
and assuming the price is not affected by undue stimulus. Implicit in this definition is the consummation of a sale
as of a specified date and the passing of titte from seller to buyer under conditions whereby: (1) buyer and seller
are typically motivated; (2) both parties are well informed or well advised, and each acting in what he considers his
own best interest; (3) a reasonable time is allowed for exposure in the open market; (4) payment is made in terms
of cash in U.S. dollars or in terms of financial arrangements comparable thereto; and (5) the price represents the
normal consideration for the property sold unaffected by special or creative financing or sales concessions granted
by anycne associated with the sale,

STATEMENT OF LIMITING CONDITIONS AND APPRAISER'S CERTIFICATION

CONTINGENT AND LIMITING CONDITIONS: The appraiser's certification that appears in the appraisal report is
subject to the following conditions:

1. The appraiser will not be responsible for matters of a legal nature that affect either the property being appraised
or the title to it. The appraiser assumes that the title is good and marketable and, therefore, will not render any
opinions about the title. The property is appraised on the basis of it being under responsible ownership.

2. If the appraiser has provided a sketch in the appraisal report, the sketch is included only to assist the reader of
the report in visualizing the property and is not represented to be to scale and is included to show approximate
relationships.

3. When the appraiser has examined the available flood maps that are provided by the Federal Emergency
Management Agency (or other data sources) and has noted in the appraisal report whether the subject site is
located in an identified Special Flood Hazard Area. Because the appraiser is not a surveyor, he or she makes no
guarantees, express or implied, regarding this determination.

4. The appraiser will not give testimony or appear in court because he or she made an appraisal of the property in
question, unless specific arrangements to do s¢ have been made beforehand.

3. If the Cost Approach was developed, the appraiser has estimated the value of the land at its highest and best
use and the improvements at their contributory value. A definitive opinion regarding conformity to zoning is beyond
the scope of this appraisal assignment and the professional expertise of the appraiser. Should the client require a
definitive conclusion as to zoning conformity, it is suggested that either a licensed surveyor and/or attorney be
consulted. These separate valuations of the land and improvements must not be used in conjunction with any
other appraisal and are invalid if they are so used.

6. The appraiser has noted in the appraisal report any adverse conditions observed during the inspection of the
subject property or that he or she became aware of during the normal research involved in performing the
appraisal. Unless otherwise stated in the appraisal report, the appraiser has no knowledge of any hidden or
unapparent conditions of the property or adverse environmental conditions that would make the property more or
less valuable, and has assumed that there are no such conditions and makes no guarantees or warranties,
express or implied, regarding the condition of the property. The value estimated is based on the assumption that
the property is not negatively affected by the existence of hazardous substances or detrimental environmental
conditions unless otherwise stated in this report. The appraiser is not an expert in the identification of hazardous
substances or detrimental conditions. The appraiser's routine inspection of and inquiries about the subject property
did not develop any information that indicated any apparent significant hazardous substances or detrimental
environmental conditions which would affect the property negatively unless otherwise stated in this report. It is
possible that tests and inspections made by a qualified hazardous substance and environmental expert would
reveal the existence of hazardous substances or detrimental environmental conditions on or around the property
that would negatively affect its value. It is assumed that there are no structural defects hidden by floor or wall
coverings or any other hidden or unapparent conditions of the property; that all mechanical equipment and
appliances are in good working condition; and that all electrical components and the roofing are in good condition.
If the client has any questions regarding these itemns, it is the client's responsibility to order the appropriate
inspections. The appraiser does not have the skill or expertise needed to make such inspections. The appraiser
assumes no responsibility for these items. The appraiser will not be responsible for any such conditions that do
exist or for any engineering or testing that might be required to discover whether such conditions exist. Because
the appraiser is not an expert in the field of environmental hazards, the appraisal report must not be considered as
an environmental assessment of the property.

7. The appraiser obtained the information, estimates, and opinions that were expressed in the appraisal report
from sources that he or she considers to be reliable and believes them to be true and correct. The appraiser does
not assume responsibility for the accuracy of such items that were furnished by other parties. Whenever possible,
the appraiser has verified data from multiple sources and relied upon the source considered most accurate. The
adjustments used in the sales comparison grid are based on market extraction and/or anticipated market reaction.
When adjustments could not be extracted from a paired sales analysis, the adjustment is estimated based on the
appraiser's familiarity and knowledge of the local market area. In addition, consideration was given to input derived
from conversations with other parties having direct knowledge of the comparables' sales and the subject's market.
8. The appraiser will not disclose the contents of the appraisal report except as provided for in the Uniform
Standards of Professional Appraisal Practice.

9. When the appraiser has based their appraisal report and valuation conclusion subject to satisfactory completion,
repairs, or alterations, it is assumes that completion of the improvements will be performed in a workmanlike
manner.

10. The appraiser must provide his or her prior written consent before the client specified in the appraisal report
can distribute the appraisal report (including conclusions about the property value, the appraiser's identity and
professional designations, and references to any professional appraisal organizations or the firm with which the
appraiser is associated) to anyone other than the Client's Client, opposing parties through discovery or government
agencies and courts. The appraiser's written consent and approval must also be obtained before the appraisal can
be conveyed by anyone to the public through advertising, public relations, news, sales, or other media.
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CERTIFICATION

| certify that, to the best of my knowledge and belief:

» The statements of fact contained in this report are true and correct.

» The reported analyses, opinions and conclusions are limited only by the reported assumptions
and limiting conditions, and are my personal, impartial, and unbiased professional analyses,
opinions, and conclusions.

= | have no present or prospective interest in the property that is the subject of this report, and
have no personal interest with respect to the parties involved. | have performed no services as
an appraiser or in any other capacity regarding the property that is the subject of this report
within the three year period immediately preceding acceptance of this engagement.

+ | have no bias with respect to the property that is the subject of this report or to the parties
involved with this assignment.

« My engagement in this assignment was not contingent upon developing or reporting
predetermined results.

* My compensation for completing this assignment is not contingent upon the development or
reporting of a predetermined value or direction in value that favors the cause of the client, the
amount of the value opinion, the attainment of a stipulated result, or the occurrence of a
subsequent event directly related to the intended use of this appraisal.

» My analyses, opinions, and conclusions were developed and this report has been prepared in
conformity with the Uniform Standards of Professional Appraisal Practice.

« | have made a personal inspection of the property that is the subject of this report.

» Anyone who provided real property appraisal assistance to the person signing this certification
is noted in the report addenda.

» [ certify the reported analyses, opinions and conclusions were developed, and this report has
been prepared, in conformity with the requirements of the Code of Professional Ethics &
Standards of Professional Appraisal Practice of the Appraisal Institute.

= [ certify the reported analyses, opinions and conclusions were developed, and this report has
been prepared, in conformity with the Uniform Standards of Professional Appraisal Practice.

= | certify that the use of this report is subject to the requirements of the Appraisal Institute
relating to review by its duly authorized representatives.

Peter E. Staphope > \

NHCG-31
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Peter E. Stanhope, Certified General Appraiser
(NHCG-31 and MECG-647)

EDUCATION:
American Institute of Real Estate Appraisers 1980 - 1984
University of New Hampshire 1960 - 1964
EXPERIENCE:
The Stanhope Group - Chief Appraiser 1979 - Present

Appraisal of complex residential, industrial and commercial real estate throughout northern New England
for corporations, government agencies, financial institutions, law firms, and private individuals.

Independent Fee Appraiser 1967 - 1979
RELATED EXPERIENCE:

Adjunct Faculty, University of New Hampshire 1981 - 1999

Adjunet Faculty, Real Estate Center, University of Maine 1983 - 1990

Faculty, Appalachian Colloquium 1998 - Present

ADDITIONAL EXPERIENCE:
National Business Institute
Foreclosure: Appraisal Review Webinar Speaker
Maine Public Television
Format development and moderator of a six hour television special on residential and income property valuation
Tri-State Realtor Institute
GRI Course I - Appraisal Section Presenter
New Hampshire Bar Association
Program presenter for The Appraisal In Tax Abatement, Introduction and Overview of Divorce Litigation, and
Use of Experts in Divorce Litigation
New Hampshire Trial Lawyers Association
Program presenter for the Annual Family Law Forum
Expert Witness (Testimony Before):
State of New Hampshire
Circuit Courts and Superior Courts
Board of Taxation and Land Appeal
State of Maine - York and Cumberland Superior Courts
U.S. Bankruptcy Court - Manchester, NH; Rutland, VT and Portland, ME
U.S. District Court - Concord, NH; Boston, MA, Worcester, MA

DESIGNATIONS, CERTIFICATIONS & AFFILIATIONS:

Appraisal Institute
General Associate Member

National Association of Realtors, Appraisal Section
General Accredited Member

State of New Hampshire
Certified General Real Estate Appraiser
Licensed Real Estate Broker

State of Maine
Certified General Real Estate Appraiser

OFFICERSHIPS, COMMITTEES & ACTIVITIES:
New Hampshire Mortgage Banker's Association
Board of Directors 1989 - 1997
Education Committee, Chair and Ethics Committce, Chair
New Hampshire Commercial and Industrial Realtors
Former Director
New Hampshire Housing Finance Authority
Reverse Elderly Equity Loan Study Committee, Single Family Committee
National Association of Realtors

National Appraisal Committee Appraisal Section, NH Delegate 1993 - 1996
City of Portsmouth Economic Development Loan Program

Loan Review Board Member 1996 - 2001
Strafford County Regional Planning Commission 2006 - 2010
Town of Durham

Historic District Commission (Chairman 2012 - 2014) 2011 — Present
Opyster River Advisory Committee

NH Rivers Management and Protection Program 2011 - 2012
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